Pacific Gas and Curt Russell Topock Compressor Station
i Topock Onsite Project Manager ~ 145453 National Trails Hwy
Electric Com pany Environmental Affairs Needles, CA 92363

Mailing Address
P.O. Box 337
Needles, CA 92363

760.326.5582
Fax: 760.326.5542

Email: gcr4@pge.com

February 15, 2006

Robert Perdue

Executive Officer

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Colorado River Basin Region

73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100

Palm Desert, CA 92260

Subject:  Board Order R7-2004-0103
WDID No. 7B 36 2033 001
PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California
Interim Measure No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System
Discharge to Injection Well(s)
January 2006 Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Perdue:

Enclosed is the Board Order R7-2004-0103 January 2006 Monitoring Report for the Pacific
Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) Topock Compressor Station, Interim Measure (IM)
No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System. This report is being submitted in compliance with
the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) issued by the Colorado River Basin Regional
Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) under Board Order R7-2004-0103.

WDRs under Board Order R7-2004-0103 apply to IM No. 3 Treatment System discharge
by subsurface injection wells only. In addition, the Water Board issued WDRs for IM No.
3 Treatment System discharge to the Colorado River (Board Order R7-2004-0100) and IM
No. 3 Treatment System discharge to the PG&E Compressor Station (Board Order R7-
2004-0080).

To date, there has been no IM No. 3 Treatment System discharge to the Colorado River or
the PG&E Compressor Station. PG&E has no plans to discharge IM No. 3 Treatment
System effluent to the Colorado River or the PG&E Compressor Station at this time.
Reporting of Board Order R7-2004-0080 and Board Order R7-2004-0100 activities are

submitted under separate covers.
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February 15, 2006

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (760) 326-5582.

Sincerely,

Curt Russell
Topock Onsite Project Manager

Enclosures:
Board Order R7-2004-0103 January 2006 Monitoring Report for the IM No. 3 Groundwater

Treatment System.

cc: José Cortez, RWQCB
Liann Chavez, RWQCB
Tom Vandenberg, RWQCB
Norman Shopay, DTSC
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1.0 Introduction

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) is implementing an Interim Measure (IM) to
address chromium concentrations in groundwater at the Topock Compressor Station near
Needles, California. The IM consists of groundwater extraction for hydraulic control of the
plume boundaries in the Colorado River floodplain and management of extracted
groundwater. The groundwater extraction, treatment, and injection systems collectively are
referred to as IM No. 3. Figure 1 provides a map of the project area.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Water
Board) Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 authorizes PG&E to inject treated groundwater into
injection wells located on San Bernardino County Assessor’s Parcel No. 650-151-06. The
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) under the order requires monthly monitoring
reports to be submitted by the 15th day of the following month.

This report covers monitoring activities related to operation of the IM No. 3 groundwater
treatment system during the month of January 2006.

In addition to Board Order No. R7-2004-0103, the Water Board issued Waste Discharge
Requirements (WDRs) for IM No. 3 treatment system discharge to the Colorado River
(Board Order R7-2004-0100) and IM No. 3 treatment system discharge to the PG&E
Compressor Station (Board Order R7-2004-0080). To date, there has been no IM No. 3
treatment system discharge to the Colorado River or the PG&E Compressor Station. PG&E
has no plans to discharge IM No. 3 treatment system effluent to the Colorado River or the
PG&E Compressor Station at this time. Reporting of Board Order R7-2004-0080 and Board
Order R7-2004-0100 activities will be submitted under separate cover.

BAO0\060460001 11



2.0 Sampling Station Locations

Table 1 lists the locations of sampling stations. The locations of the sampling stations are
provided in the process and instrumentation diagrams: Figures TP-PR-10-10-04, TP-PR-10-
10-08, and TP-PR-10-10-06.

BAO0\060460001
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3.0 Description of Activities

The treatment system was initially operated between July 25 and July 28, 2005 for the
WDR-mandated startup phase. Discharge to the injection wells was initiated July 31, 2005
after successfully completing the startup phase in accordance with the WDRs. Full-time
operation of the treatment system commenced in August 2005.

During January 2006, groundwater was extracted from extraction wells TW-2D and TW-3D
from January 1 through January 25. New extraction well PE-1 was commissioned on
January 25 and began routine operations on January 26, taking TW-2D offline. The target
pump rate was 135 gallons per minute (gpm) during January 2006 (excluding scheduled and
unscheduled downtime, which is described in Section 4.0).

BAO0\060460001 31



4.0 Groundwater Treatment System Flow Rates

The January 2006 treatment system monthly average flow rates are presented in Table 2.
System influent flow rate was measured by flow meters at groundwater extraction wells
TW-2S, TW-2D, TW-3D, and PE-1 (Figure TP-RP-10-10-03). The treatment system effluent
flow rate was measured by flow meters in the piping into injection well IW-2 and IW-3
(Figure TP-RP-10-10-11). The reverse osmosis concentrate flow rate was measured by a flow
meter at the piping carrying water from reverse osmosis concentrate tank T-701 to the truck
load-out station (Figure TP-RP-10-10-08).

Periods of extraction system downtime (i.e., anytime all extraction wells were shut down
simultaneously) during January 2006 are summarized below.

January 17, 2006: A scheduled shutdown of the extraction well system occurred to
complete the PE-1 pipeline construction tie-ins to the IM No. 3 facility. Additional IM
No. 3 maintenance was completed concurrent with the construction tie-ins. The
extraction well system was shut down at 8:08 a.m. and was re-started at 8:00 p.m. at
reduced pumping rates, between 40 and 70 gpm. The pump rate was increased to
approximately 135 gpm by 8:30 a.m. on January 18, 2006. Extraction system downtime
was approximately 11 hours 52 minutes.

January 21 and 22, 2006: The IM No. 3 extraction well system was shut off at 12:26 a.m.
on Saturday, January 21, 2006. A hose ruptured during a clean-in-place event of spare
microfilter modules inside the facility secondary containment, resulting in
approximately 200 gallons of citric acid solution draining into the process drain tank (T-
900) and being introduced back into the system. The citric acid affected the iron
oxidation process and solids removal in the clarifier; therefore, the system operated in a
re-circulation mode until plant conditions returned to normal. The extraction well
system was re-started on Sunday, January 22, 2006 at a flow rate of 78 gpm at 12:31 p.m.
The flow rate increased to 135 gpm at 7:05 p.m. No non-compliant water was discharged
into the injection wells during this event. Extraction system downtime was
approximately 36 hours 5 minutes.
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5.0 Sampling and Analytical Procedures

All samples were collected at the designated sampling locations and placed directly into
containers provided by Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. (Truesdail) or Severn Trent
Laboratories, Inc. (STL). Sample containers were labeled and packaged according to
standard sampling procedures.

The samples were stored in a cooler at 4° Celsius and transported to Truesdail or STL via
courier service under chain-of-custody documentation. Truesdail transported a portion of
the sludge sample to MBC Applied Environmental Sciences Laboratories (MBC) for the
aquatic bioassay analysis.

Truesdail is certified by the California Department of Health Services (Certification #1237)
under the State of California’s Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. STL is
certified by the California Department of Health Services (Certification #1118) under the
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. MBC is certified by the California
Department of Health Services (Certification # 1788) under the State of California’s
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the latest edition of the “Guidelines
Establishing Test Procedures for Analysis of Pollutants” (40 CFR Part 136), promulgated by
the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

As required by the MRP, the analytical method selected for total chromium has a method
detection limit of 1 part per billion, and the analytical method selected for hexavalent
chromium has a method detection limit of 0.2 part per billion.

Influent, effluent, reverse osmosis concentrate, and sludge sampling was conducted in
accordance with the sampling frequency required by the MRP. The sampling analytical
results are shown in Tables 3, 4, 5 and 6, respectively.

Groundwater quality is being monitored in observation and compliance wells according to
procedures and schedules approved in the Groundwater Compliance Monitoring Plan for
Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Area (CH2M HILL 2005). Quarterly groundwater monitoring
analytical results will be reported in a separate document, in conjunction with groundwater
level maps of the same monitoring wells.
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6.0 Analytical Results

Laboratory reports prepared by the certified analytical laboratory(ies) are presented in
Appendix A. The analytical results from groundwater treatment system influent, effluent,
reverse osmosis concentrate, and sludge samples are presented in Tables 3, 4, 5, and 6,
respectively.

In accordance with the WDR reporting requirements, the following sampling frequency
schedule was followed:

The influent was sampled monthly; sample date January 11, 2006.

The effluent was sampled weekly; sample dates January 4, 11, 18, and 25, 2006.
Additional total dissolved solids samples were collected between January 19 and
February 1, 2006, for process control purposes, to correlate specific conductivity
readings with total dissolved solids concentrations.

The reverse osmosis concentrate was sampled monthly; sample date January 11, 2006.

The sludge was sampled monthly; sample date January 11, 2006. WDR requirements
state that sludge is to be sampled each time sludge is transported offsite unless sludge is
transported offsite more frequently than monthly, in which case the sampling frequency
shall be monthly. The sludge is required to have an aquatic bioassay test quarterly; an
aquatic bioassay test will be conducted during the first quarter of 2006.

Table 7 identifies the laboratory that performed each analysis and lists the following
required information:

Sample location

Sample identification number
Sampler name

Sample date

Sample time

Laboratory performing analysis
Analysis method

Analysis date

Laboratory technician
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7.0 Conclusions

There were no exceedances of the effluent limitations during the reporting period.

In addition, no incidents of non-compliance were identified during the reporting period,
and no events that caused an immediate or potential threat to human health or the
environment, or new releases of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents, or new
solid waste management units were identified during the reporting period.

BAO0\060460001
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8.0 Certification

PG&E submitted a signature delegation letter to the Water Board on August 12, 2005. The
letter delegated PG&E signature authority to Mr. Curt Russell and Ms. Yvonne Meeks for
correspondence regarding Board Order R7-2004-0103.

Certification Statement:

I declare under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signature: L/bc“("m-ﬂ

Name: Curt Russell
Company: ___Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Title: Topock Onsite Project Manager

Date: February 15, 2006
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TABLE 1
Sampling Station Descriptions

January 2006 Report for IM No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sample Station

Sample ID*

Location

Sampling Station A:
Groundwater Treatment
System Influent

SC-100B-WDR-####

Sample collected from tap on pipe into T-100 (see
Figure TP-RP-10-10-04).

Sampling Station B:
Groundwater Treatment
System Effluent

SC-700B-WDR-###

Sample collected from tap on pipe downstream from
T-700 (see Figure TP-RP-10-10-04).

Sampling Station D:
Groundwater Treatment
System Reverse Osmosis
Concentrate

SC-701-WDR-###

Sample collected from tap on pipe into T-701 (see
Figure TP-RP-10-10-08).

Sampling Station E:
Groundwater Treatment
System Sludge

SC-SLUDGE-WDR-###

Sample collected from sludge accumulated in the
phase separator used this quarter (see Figure
TP-RP-10-10-06).

Note:

% The sample event is included at the end of the sample ID (e.g. SC-100B-WDR-015).
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TABLE 2
Flow Monitoring Results
January 2006 Report for IM No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System

Parameter System Influent®? System Effluent”® Reverse Osmcg?s
Concentrate

Average Monthly Flowrate 124.3 113.5 10.1

(gpm)

gpm: gallons per minute.

& Extraction wells TW-2D, TW-3D, and PE-1 were operated during January 2006.

® All effluent was discharged into injection well IW-2. Flow meter readings from FIT-702 were used in
January 2006 to record system effluent due to communication difficulties with FIT-1202 at the injection
wellhead.

° Reverse Osmosis flow meter reading from FIT-701.

4The difference between influent flow rate and the sum of the effluent and reverse osmosis concentrate
flow rates is approximately 0.6 percent, which is within the range of acceptable accuracy considering the
margin of error for onsite instrumentation, the water contained within the sludge, and differences in the
inventory of water in the treatment system between the beginning and end of the reporting period.

BAO0\060460001



TABLE 3

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)
Influent Monitoring Results 2

January 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency|

Monthly
Specific Hexavalent Ammonia Nitrate  Nitrite
Analytes | TDS  Turbidity Conductance PH Chromium Chromium  Aluminium (@sN)  Antimony Arsenic Barium Boron Copper Fluoride Lead Manganese Molybdenum  Nickel (asN) (asN) sSulfate  Iron Zinc
Units b mg/L NTU pumhos/cm  pHunits ug/L pa/L uo/L mg/L uo/L uo/L ua/L mg/L uo/L mg/L uo/L pg/L pa/L pa/L mg/L mg/L mg/L pa/L pa/L
Sample ID Date
SC-100B-WDR-028  1/11/2006 5560  ND (0.1) 9930 7.38 3530 3530 ND (52) ND (05 ND(3.0) ND(50) ND(300) 1.46 ND(10) 222  ND(2.0) ND (500) 17.1 ND (20) 483 0.009 686  ND (300) ND (20)

NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

Mg/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

& sampling Location for all Influent Samples is tap on pipe from extraction wells into tank T-100 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)

b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 4

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Effluent Monitoring Results®

January 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

WDRs Effluent Ave. Monthly NA NA NA 6.5-8.4 25 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Limits b Max Daily NA NA NA 6.5-8.4 50 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Required Sampling Frequency Weekly Monthly
Specific Hexava]ent Ammonia Nitrate Nitrite
Analytes | TDS  Turbidity Conductance PH Chromium Chromium  Ajuminium (@S N)  Antimony Arsenic Barum Boron Copper Fluoride Lead Manganese Molybdenum  Nickel ~ (@asN)  (asN) Sulfate  Iron Zinc
Units © mg/L NTU pmhos/cm  pHunits pa/L pa/L pa/L mg/L ug/L ua/L ug/L mg/L ua/L mg/L ua/L ua/L pa/L pa/L mg/L mg/L mg/L pa/L pg/L
Sample ID Date
SC-700B-WDR-029  1/4/2006 4190 ND(0.1) 7510 780  ND(L0)  ND(1.0)
SC-700B-WDR-028  1/11/2006 4270  ND(0.1) 7620 7.90  ND (1.0 ND (1.0) ND (52) ND(0.5) ND(3.0) ND(5.0) ND(300) 1.28 ND(10) 2.02 ND(20)  ND (500) 8.60 ND (20) 3.97 ND(0.005 515  ND(300) ND (20)
SC-700B-WDR-030 1/18/2006 4420 ND (0.1) 7460 7.80 10.7 ND (1.0) --- - -—-- - --- - - - f— — — — - — - — -
SC-700B-1-19-06  1/19/2006 | 4070
SC-700B-1-20-06  1/20/2006 | 4390
SC-700B-1-23-06  1/23/2006 | 4350

| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
SC-700B-1-24-06 1/24/2006 | 4370 - - --- - - | --- - - --- - - - - --- - - - --- - - - ---
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

SC-700B-1-25-06  1/25/2006 4420
SC-700B-WDR-031  1/25/2006 4400  ND(0.1) 7900 789  ND (1.0) ND (1.0)
SC-700B-1-26-06  1/26/2006 4230
SC-700B-1-27-06  1/27/2006 4170
SC-700B-1-28-06  1/28/2006 4230
SC-700B-1-29-06  1/29/2006 4170
SC-700B-2-1-06 2/1/2006 4310

NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

NA = not applicable

Mg/l = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

& sampling location for all Effluent Samples is tap on pipe downstream from tank T-700 to injection well IW-2 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)
b In addition to the listed effluent limits, the WDRs state that the effluent shall not contain heavy metals, chemicals, pesticides or other constituents in concentrations toxic to human health.
€ Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs

Page 1 of 1 Date Printed 2/9/2006



TABLE 5

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Reverse Osmosis Concentrate Results 2

January 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly
Specific Hexavalent
Analytes TDS Conductance pPH  Chromium Chromium  Antimony Arsenic  Barium Beryllium Cadmium Cobalt Copper Fluoride Lead Molybdenum Mercury Nickel  Selenium  Silver Thallium Vanadium Zinc
o b

Units mg/L pmhos/cm pHunits mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
Sample ID Date
SC-701-WDR-028 1/11/2006 23600 38400 7.92 ND (0.001) ND (0.002) ND (0.0052) ND (0.0052)ND (0.3) ND (0.0026) ND (0.0026) ND (0.0052) ND (0.01) 11.6 ND (0.0026) 0.0553 ND (0.0002) ND (0.02) 0.0229 ND (0.0052) ND (0.0026) 0.0263 ND (0.02)
NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

Mg/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

& sampling Location for all Reverse Osmosis Samples is tap on pipe T-701 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-08)
b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs
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TABLE 6

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Sludge Monitoring Results?

January 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency

Each Time Sludge is Transported Offsite ©

Hexavalent
Analytes |Chromium Chromium Antimony Arsenic Barium Berylium Cadmium Cobalt Copper Fluoride Lead Molybdenum Mercury Nickel  Selenium  Silver Thallium Vanadium  Zinc
< e 1D nits mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
ample
SC-Sludge-WDR-28  1/11/2006 35000 230 ND (200) ND(34) 95.0 ND (17) ND (17) ND (170) 100 13.0 ND (17)  ND (140) 2.40 ND (140) ND(17) ND(34) ND(34) ND(170) ND (68)

NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program
ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit
J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

mg/kg = milligrams per killogram
mg/L = milligrams per liter

& sampling Location for all Sludge Samples is the Sludge Collection Tanks (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-06)
b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDR

€ Unless transport is more frequent than monthly, in which case the sampling frequency shall be monthly

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

January 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-100B SC-100B-WDR-028 Brian Dobbs 1/11/2006 2:45:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/12/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 1/12/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 1/12/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 1/12/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/13/2006 lordan Stavrev
TLI EPA 300.0 NO3N 1/13/2006 lordan Stavrev
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 1/18/2006 lordan Stavrev
TLI EPA 350.2 NH3N 1/12/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 354.1 NO2N 1/12/2006 Hope Trinidad
TLI EPA 6010B NI 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B ZN 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B MN 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B FE 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B BA 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B B 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B CRT 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B AL 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI SW 6020A MO 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A CuU 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A SB 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A PB 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A AS 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 7199 CR6 1/12/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-028 Brian Dobbs 1/11/2006 2:30:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/12/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 1/12/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 1/12/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 1/12/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 1/18/2006 lordan Stavrev
TLI EPA 300.0 NO3N 1/13/2006 lordan Stavrev
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/13/2006 lordan Stavrev
TLI EPA 350.2 NH3N 1/12/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 354.1 NO2N 1/12/2006 Hope Trinidad
TLI EPA 6010B MN 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B AL 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B B 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B BA 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)
Monitoring Information
January 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-028 Brian Dobbs 1/11/2006 2:30:00 PM TLI EPA 6010B CRT 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B FE 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B NI 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B ZN 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI SW 6020A Cu 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A SB 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A MO 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A AS 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A PB 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 7199 CR6 1/12/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-029 Chris Knight 1/4/2006 12:10:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/5/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 1/5/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 1/5/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 1/5/2006 Hope Trinidad
TLI EPA 6010B CRT 1/5/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI SW 7199 CR6 1/4/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-030 Brian Dobbs 1/18/2006 2:20:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/19/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 1/19/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 1/19/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 1/19/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 6010B CRT 1/24/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI SW 7199 CR6 1/19/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-031 Brian Dobbs 1/25/2006 12:05:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/27/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 1/26/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 1/26/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 1/26/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 6010B CRT 1/31/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI SW 7199 CR6 1/26/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-701 SC-701-WDR-028 Brian Dobbs 1/11/2006 2:15:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/12/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 1/12/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 1/12/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/13/2006 lordan Stavrev
TLI EPA 6010B ZN 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B NI 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 6010B CRT 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

January 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-701 SC-701-WDR-028 Brian Dobbs 1/11/2006 2:15:00 PM TLI EPA 6010B BA 1/13/2006 Riddhi Patel

TLI EPA 7470A HG 1/16/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI SW 6020A SB 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A \% 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A SE 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A PB 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A MO 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A AG 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A Cco 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A CD 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A TL 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A BE 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A AS 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 6020A CuU 1/18/2006 Victoria Than
TLI SW 7199 CR6 1/12/2006 Jorge Arriaga

SC-Sludge SC-Sludge-WDR-28 Brian Dobbs 1/11/2006 2:25:00 PM STL EPA 160.3 MOIST 1/17/2006 Florian Zimmermann
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/17/2006 lordan Stavrev
STL EPA 6010B NI 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B \% 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B TL 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SE 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SB 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B PB 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B ZN 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B MO 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CuU 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CRT 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CO 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CD 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BE 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BA 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AG 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AS 1/18/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 7471A HG 1/17/2006 Hao Ton
STL SW 7199 CR6 1/18/2006 Yuriy Zakhrabov
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

January 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

NOTES:

SC-700B = Sampling location for all Effluent Samples is tap on pipe downstream from tank T-700 to injection well IW-2 (see
attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)

SC-100B = Sampling Location for all Influent Samples is tap on pipe from extraction wells into tank T-100 (see attached P&ID
TP-PR-10-10-04)

SC-701 = Sampling Location for all Reverse Osmosis Samples is tap on pipe T-701 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-08)

TLI = Truesdail Laboratories, Inc.
STL = Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

SC = specific conductance MO = molybdenum
PH= pH NI = nickel
TDS = total dissolved solids PB = lead
TRB = turbidity HG = mercury
CRT = chromium SE = selenium
CR6 = hexavalent chromium TL= thallium
FL = fluoride COo= cobalt
AL = aluminum CDh= cadmium

= boron BE = beryllium
FE = iron AG = silver
MN = manganese = vanadium
ZN = zinc NO3N = nitrate (as N)
SB = antimony NH3N = ammonia (as N)
AS = arsenic NO2N = nitrite (as N)
BA = barium SO4 = sulfate
CU = copper
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Laboratory Analytical Reports
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES m Established 1931
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
January 19, 2006 , TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
CH2M HILL

www.truesdail.com

‘Mz Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-028 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLINO.: 950723

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-028 project

groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, Anions, Ammonia, Total

Dissolved Solids, Title 22 and metals according to the list provided. A summary table for this laboratory number is included

in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports, quality control data and chain of custody forms for sampling perod are included
in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been included under Section 5.

The sam ples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on January 11
samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafier it will b
before disposal.

, 2006, mntact and in chilled condition. The
e kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months

Sample SC-700B-WDR-028 was sampled on 01/11/06 at 14:30. The sample was analyzed for Nitrate as N by EPA 300.0
within holding time. The sample duplicate and matrix spike runs, however, were out of holding time. The matrix spike had

to be performed with 2-fold dilution to avoid exceeding the calibration range. Since, the sample result from the 2x dilution
was past holding time, the straight run was reported.

During ICP/MS calibration, the standards for Copper and Silver were too high. The analyst prepared new standards and re-
calibrated the Silver and Copper cutves. Analysis proceeded normally.

No other viclations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INnc.

Julia Nayberg
Manager, Analytical Services

KRP Iyet
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E
Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE - TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462 - www.truesdail.com

Client: CH2M HILL
Laboratory No.: 950723

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612 Date Received: January 11, 2006

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.0O. No.: 911248

J

Analvtical Results Summary

A
Lab 1.D. Sample L.D. Sample Time EPA 150.1 EPA 120.1 EPA 160.1 EPA 180.1 SW 7199 EPA 350.2
pH EC DS Turbidity Hexavalent Ammonia
Chromium
S Units pmhos/cm mg/L _NTU mg/L mg/L
950723-1  SC-100B-WDR-028 ~~ 14:45 7.38 9930 5560 ND 3.53 ND
9507232 SC-700B-WDR-028 1430 7.90 7620 4270 ND ND ~ ND
950723-3  SC-701-WDR-028 14115 792 38400 23600 ND_ _—
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. Sample Time EPA300.0  EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 EPA 354.1
Fluoride Sulfate Nitrate as N Nitrite as N
S mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
950723-1  SC-100B-WDR-028 1445 222 6586 4.83 ~ 700090
950723-2  SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 2.02 515 387 . ND ,

ND: Non Detected (below reporting limit)
mg/L: Milligrams per liter.

" Note: The following "Significant Figures™ rule has been applied to ali results:
Results below 0.01ppm will have two (2) significant figures.
Resuit above or equal to 0.01ppm will have three (3) significant figures.
Quality Control data will always have three (3) significant figures.

i i i i ily indicati i iti @ identi imi ion to clients, the
i only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the guality or condition of apparently identical or similar products. As a mutugl protectlon. ts,
T e e v " : ; ondition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any

public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the ¢
advertising or publicity matter without prior written authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES
Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE - TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
{714} 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462 - www.truesdail.com

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 Laboratory No.: 950723
QOakland, CA 94612 Date Received: January 11, 2006

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Analytical Resullts Summary

METALS ANALYSIS: Total Metal Analyses as Requested ’
Aluminurﬂ Antimony Arsenic Bariu)ﬁ% Beryllium Cadmium Chrom{um Cobalt Copper Lead
EPA 6010B EPA 6020 EPA 6020 EPA 60108 EPA 6020 EPA 6020 EPAG010B  EPA6020 EPA 6020 EPA 6020
Date of Analysis: 01/13/06 01/18/06 01/18/06 01/13/06 01/18/06 01/18/08 01/13/06 01/18/06 01/18/06 01/18/06
Lab L.D. Sample ID Time Coll. mg/L mg/L. mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L. mg/L
9507231 SC-100B-WDR-028 14:45 ND ND ND ND 3.53 - ND ND
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 ND ND ND ND - ND — ND ND
950723-3 SC-701-WDR-028 14:15 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
- o e
Magnesium Manganes/e Mercury Molybdenum Nickel Selenium Silver Thallium Vanadium Zinc
EPA 6010B EPA 60108 EPA 7470A EPA 6020 EPA 6010B EPA 6020 EPA 6020 EPA 6020 EPA 6020 EPA 6010B
Date of Analysis: o 01/13/06 01/16/06 01/18/06 01/13/06 01/18/06 01/18/06 01/18/06 01/18/06 01/13/06
Lab LD. Sample ID Time Coll. mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
950723-1 SC-100B-WDR-028 14:45 - ND — 0.0171 ND - - - ND
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 ND 0.0086 ND ND
950723-3 SC-701-WDR-028 14:15 - ND 0.0553 ND 0.0229 ND ND 0.0263 ND
e e
Boron Calcium Iron Potassium Sodium
EPA6010B EPA6010B EPA6010B EPA6010B EPA 60108
Date of Analysis: 01/13/06 01/13/06 - e
Lab L.D. Sample ID Time Coll. mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
9507231 SC-100B-WDR-028 14:45 1.46 - ND —
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 1.28 - ND .
950723-3 SC-701-WDR-028 14:15 - - — -
NOTES:

ND: Not detected, or below limit of detection

i i i i i ily indicati t ity or conditi f apparently identical or similar products. As a mutual protection to clients, the
nly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of‘*he quality or pndxtson 0 T pro ' ‘ :
:)-Sllasliéegig ?r?gslfsla%oyatories thisF;eport is su%mitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any

advertising or publicity matter without prior written authorization from these laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

REPORT

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

T

Attention: Shawn Duffy lLaboratory No.: 950723
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: January 18, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 11, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 11, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Anaiyzed: January 12, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01ECO6N
Investigation: . .. .
nvestg Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivity
TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Method DF RL Resuits
950723-1 SC-100B-WDR-028 pmhos/cm EPA 1201 10.0 20.0 9930
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 pmhos/cm EPA 1201 10.0 20.0 7620
950723-3 SC-701-WDR-028 pmhos/cm EPA 1201 10.0 20.0 38400
QA/QC Summary
QC 8TD| Laboratory Concentration Duplicatt? f’eelrit;\rlwet Acc?pf:ance QC Within
1.D. Number Concentration . limits Control
Difference
Duplicate]  950758-1 454 456 0.44% <10% Yes
Qc Std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance |QC Within
o Concentration Concentration Recovery Limits Control
CCs 674 708 95.5% 90% - 110% Yes
CVSH#1 927 998 92.9% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 677 706 95.9% 80% - 110% Yes
LCSD 678 706 96.0% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,

TR% LABORATORIES, INC.
Julia Nayberg, Manager

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

ﬁy
) 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com

Client: CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

REPORT

Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 950723
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: January 18, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 11, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 11, 2006
P.O. No.: 811248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 12, 2008
Analytical Batch: 01PH0O6P
investigation: pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Resulis pH
TLii.D. Fieid i.D. Run Time Units MDL RL Results
950723-1 SC-100B-WDR-028 07:05 pH Units 0.0140 0.100 7.38
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 07:10 pH Units 0.0140 0.100 7.90
850723-3 SC-701-WDR-028 07:15 pH Units 0.0140 0.100 7.92
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory . Duplicate Difference Accepiance QC Within
QC STDLD. Number Concentration Concentration (Units) limits Control
Duplicate 950723-1 7.38 7.39 0.01 +0.100 Uriis Yes
QC Std 1D Measured Theoretical Difference | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | (Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.00 7.00 0.00 +0.100 Units Yes
LCS #1 7.00 7.00 0.00 + 0.100 Units Yes
LCS #2 7.00 7.00 0.00 +0.100 Units Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected),
RL: Reporting Limit.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUES

IL LAZ(Z);TORIES, INC.
, /’J&/\ .
Julia Nayberg, Manager /

Analytical Services

. . . ) . S . . . . imilar
This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simi
produc?s. Aspg mutualyprotection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1931
- ~ 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
lient: CH2M HILL 2 ET D 5 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
c . %O‘E PORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 www truesdail.com
Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.0. No.: 911248

Laboratory No.: 950723

Date: January 18, 2006

Collected: January 11, 2006

Received: January 11, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: January 12, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01TDS06E

Investigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analvtical Results Total Dissolved Solids

TLILD. Field I.D. Units Method RL Results
950723-1 SC-100B-WDR-028 mg/L EPA 160.1 312 5560
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 mg/L. EPA 160.1 250 4270
950723-3 SC-701-WDR-028 mg/L EPA 160.1 1250 23600
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory . Duplicate Percent Acceptance QC Within
QC STDLD. Number Concentration Concentration Difference limits Control
Duplicate 950723-2 4270 4270 0.00% =5% Yes
QcC Std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
e Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 1 496 500 99.2% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
RL: Reporting Limit.

Respectfully submitted,

TRUﬁZIL LABORATORIES, INC.
Julia Nayberg, ManageW

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES I ' Established 1931
E 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
S 35 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: CH2M HILL : REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Graﬂd AVe. SUI'[e 1000 www . truesdail.com
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 950723
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: January 18, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 11, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 11, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 12, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01TUCO6L
Analvtical Results Turbidity
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Unifs DE RL Results
950723-1 SC-100B-WDR-028 14:45 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-005 14:30 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QAIQC Summary
QC STO LD, Laboratory Concentration Duplicat? l:z:jt;ﬁ Acc?p.tance QC Within
Number Concentration R limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950664-7 15.2 16.2 6.37% =20% Yes
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
s Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 8.20 8.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 8.16 8.00 102% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 8.18 8.00- 102% 90% ~ 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
NFE- Nilntian Fartor

Respectfully submitted,
TRU : LABORATORIES, INC.

‘<é*‘ W ‘
Julia Nayberg, Manager%

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used; in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUES

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

DAL LABORATORIES, INC.

a

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

- 57 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
QE@QQ v 1) 730- - FAX (714) 730-6462
. (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714)
Client: CH2M HiLL www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 850723
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: January 18, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 11, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 11, 2006
P.O.No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 12, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01NO206F
Investigation: Nitrite as N by Method EPA 354.1
Analytical Results for Nitrite as N
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units BF RL Resulis
950723-1 SC-100B-WDR-028 14:45 15:52 mg/L 1.00 0.0050 0.0090
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 15:53 mg/L 1.00 0.0050 ND
QA/QC Summary
. Relative e
QC STD LD, Laboratory Concentration Duphcat(.a Percent Acc-ep.tance QC Within
Number Concentration . limits Control
. Difference
Duplicate 950723-1 0.0090 0.0081 10.5% < 20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
Qcstd| Lab ui‘;”;‘;; Dilution ';d‘f]‘fd MS Conc.of | Conc. of MS% Acceptance | QC Within
1.D. Number P Factor pike Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 950723-2 0.00 1.00 0.100 0.100 0.110 0.100 110% 75-125% Yes
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.0992 0.100 99.2% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.104 0.100 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 0.105 0.100 105% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 0.201 0.200 101% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESD LABORATORIES, INC.

~ .
& il A
Julia Nayberg, Manager
Analvtical Services

Z‘&f’

. . . . . I . . . ) imilar
This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simi

produc?s, Asg mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL

“,:)‘
L

ABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 19371

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
5 g ) B TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
R RMPGR I (714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 950723
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: January 18, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 11, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 11, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 12, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01NH306C
Investigation: Ammonia as N by Method EPA 350.2
Analvtical Results Ammonia as N
JLILD. Field 1.D. . Sample Time Method Units DF RL Results
950723-1 SC-100B-WDR-028 14:45 EPA 350.2 mg/L 1.00 0.500 ND
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 EPA 350.2 mg/i 1.00 0.500 ND
QA/QC Summary
. Relative s
QC STD LD. Laboratory Concentration Duphcatg Percent Acc.ep'tance QC Within
Number Concentration . limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950723-1 ND ND 0.0% <20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
Qcstd| Lab ucnc’s"f{(‘;z Dilution As‘d‘.’fd MS Conc.of | Conc. of MS% Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. Number p Factor pike Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 950723-2 0.00 1.00 10.0 10.0 8.54 10.0 85.4% 75-125% Yes
Qc Std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
s Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 9.69 10.0 96.9% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Diiution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

L
Julia Nayx?é, ﬁnﬁ;fgrl

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or §imi|ar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used
authorization from these laboratories.

, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

QE gﬁ{;} g:%“g‘ TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008

Client: CH2M HiLL (7147306239 FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Laboratory No.: 950723

Date: January 18, 2006

Collected: January 11, 2006

Received: January 11, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: January 13, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01ANO6K

Investigation: Nitrate as N by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0

Analvtical Results Niirate as N

TLI LD, Field I.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Resulis
950723-1 5C-100B-WDR-028 14:45 14.03 mg/L 1.00 0.200 4.83
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 14:14 mg/L. 1.00 0.200 3.97
QA/QC Summary
. Relative o Aren s
QC STD 1.D. Laboratory Concentration Duphcat? Percent ncb.ep.tance Qe Within
Number Concentration . limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950723-2 3.97 3.98 0.25% <20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab Com.:.of Dilution Ad(.jed MS Conc. of Conc. of MS% Acceptance |QC Within
unspiked Spike ) . .
1.D. Number Factor Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 950723-2 2X 3.99 2.00 2.00 4.00 7.90 7.99 97.8% 75-125% Yes
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 3.94 4.00 98.5% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 2.99 3.00 99.7% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 2.98 3.00 99.3% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 3.00 3.00 100% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#4 2.99 3.00 99.7% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 3.94 4.00 98.5% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor,

Respectfully submitted,

TRUESD L?O ATORIES, INC.

Julia Nayberg, Manager %ﬁ

Analytical Services

i i i i i ily indicati i iti i ical or similar
This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identica S
produc?sA AS‘; mutualyprotection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

Client:

Attention:
Sample:
Project Name:
Project No.:
P.O. No.:

CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612
Shawn Duffy

PG&E Topock Project
334168.1M.04.00
911248

REPORT

Three (3) Groundwater Samples

14201 FRANKUN AVENUE

TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

(714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 950723

Date:
Collected:
Received:

Prep/ Analyzed:

January 18, 2006
January 11, 2006
January 11, 2006
January 13, 2006

Analytical Batch: 01ANO6GK
Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0
Analviical Results Fluoride
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time  Units DF RL Results
9507231 SC-100B-WDR-028 14:45 14:03 mg/L 1.00 0.200 2.22
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 14:14 mg/L 1.00 0.200 2.02
950723-3 SC-701-WDR-028 14:15 18:03 mg/L 5.00 1.00 11.6
QA/QC Summary
. Relative s
QC STD 1.D. Laboratory Concentration Duphcat(? Percent Acc'ep'tance QC Within
Number Concentration ) limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950723-2 2.02 2.05 1.47% <20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab u(';“c;n(i:;.(c;; Dilution l;d?:s MS Conc. of Conc. of MS% Acceptance |QC Within
L.D. Number P Factor p Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sample Conc.
. sample sample
MS 950723-2 2.02 1.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 4.02 99.0% 75-125% Yes
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 4.06 4.00 102% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 3.12 3.00 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 3.10 3.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 3.21 3.00 107% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#4 3.16 3.00 105% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 4.06 4.00 102% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting fimit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Julia Nayberg, Manager

Analytical Serv

ices

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simifar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

=

E&a

PORT

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

AL

Established 19371

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 950723

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: January 18, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 11, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: January 11, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 18, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01ANOGO
Investigaﬁon: Sulfate by Method EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Sulfate
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DE RL Resulis
950723-1 SC-100B-WDR-028 14:45 13:15 mg/L 50.0 250 686
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 13:47 mg/L 25.0 12.5 515
QA/QC Summary
Laborat Duplicat Relative | ) ceptance | QC Withi
QC STD L.D. aboratory Concentration uplica ? Percent cc.epAancc rein
Number Concentration . limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 9507231 686 684 0.29% <20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
Qacstd| Lab u?“;”;‘;z Dilution gd?:: MS Conc.of | Conc. of MS% Acceptance | QC Within
1.D. Number p Factor p Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 950723-1 686 50.0 20.0 1000 1730 1686 104% 75-125% Yes
QC Std 1.D Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 20.6 20.0 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 15.8 15.0 105% 50% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 15.7 15.0 105% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 15.7 15.0 105% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 20.6 20.0 103% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORQT RIES, INC.

Julia Nayberg, Manager
Analytical Services

! v(w/éé; Neest %7,

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
produc?s. AEZ mutua?/protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used; in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LARBORATORIES, INC
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client:

Attention:
Sample:

REPORT

CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Ozkland, CA 94612

Shawn Duffy

Three (3) Groundwater Samples

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6482
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 850723
1 January 18, 2006

Date

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 11, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 11, 2008
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 12, 2006
Prep. Batch: 01CrH06L Analytical Batch: 01CrHO6L
Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by IC Using Method SW 7199.
Aralvtical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLILD. Field 1.D, Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
950723-1 SC-100B-WDR-028 14:45 09:42 mg/L 200 0.0400 3.53
950723-2 SC-700B-WDR-028 14:30 10:10 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND
950723-3 SC-701-WDR-028 14:15 10:57 mg/L 10.0 0.0020 ND
QA/QC Summary
Laborat Sampl Duplicat Relative |, cept QC Withi
QC STD 1D, aboraiory amp e. upiica e Percent ccfep.ance l» .m
Number Concentration Concentration i iimits Controi
Difference
Duplicate 950723-1 3.53 3.55 0.56% < 20% Yes
Measured | Theorefical
acstd| tap | Comeef | Added MS Conc.of | Conc. of MS% Acceptance | QC Within
unspiked [ Dilution Factor Spike R R Lo
1.D. Number Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 950723-1 3.53 200 0.0200 4.00 7.56 7.53 101% 75-125% Yes
MS 950723-2 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00473 0.00500 94.6% 75-125% Yes
MS 949622-3 0.00 10.0 0.00100 0.0100 0.0108 0.0100 108% 75-125% Yes
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00527 0.00500 105% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.01040 0.0100 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 0.01030 0.0100 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 0.01030 0.0100 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#4 0.01020 0.0100 102% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 0.00519 0.00500 104% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).

DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,

-

RATORIES, INC.

Julia Nayberg, Manager (
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

g
4 %

* o

Client:

Attention:

Samples:
Project Name:
Project Nc.;
P.O. No.:

Investigation:

CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

Shawn Duffy

Three (3) Groundwater Samples
PG&E Topock Project
334168.1M.04.00

911248

Total Metal Analyses as Requested

Analytical Results

REPORT

Established 19371

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 950723

Reported: January 18, 2006
Collected: January 11, 2006
Received: January 11, 2006
Anaiyzed: January 18, 2006

SAMPLE ID:  SC-100B-WDR-028 Time Collected: 14:45 LAB ID: 950723.1
Reported Date Time
Parameter Method Value DF Units RL Batch Analyzed Analyzed
Aluminum EPA 80108 ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0520 0113068 01/13/06 14:31
Antimony EPA 6020 ND 2.08 mg/L 0.0030 011806A 01/18/06 09:34
_Arsenic EPA 6020 ND 2.08 mg/L. 0.0050 011806A 01/18/06 09:34
Barium EPA 60108 ND 1.04 mg/L 0.300 0113068 01/13/06 14:31
Chromium EPA 6010B 3.53 1.04 ng/L. 0.0104 0113068 01/13/06 14:31
_Copper EPA 6020 ND 2.08 mg/L 0.0100 011806A 01/18/06 09:34
lead EPA 6020 ND 208 mg/L 0.0020 011808A 01/18/06 09:34
_Manganese EPA 60108 ND 1.04 mg/t. 0.500 0113068 01/13/06 14:31
Molybdenum EPA 6020 0.0171 2.08 mg/L 0.0050 011806A 01/18/06 09:34
Nickel EPA 60108 ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0200 0113068 01/13/06 14:31
Zinc EPA 6010B ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0200 0113068 01/13/06 14:31
Boron EPA 6010B 1.46 1.04 mg/L 0.200 0113068 01/13/06 14.31
Iron EPA 6010B ND 1.04 mg/L 0.300 0113068 01/13/06 14:31
SAMPLE ID: SC-700B-WDR-028 Time Collected: 14:30 LAB ID: 950723-2
) Reported Date Time
Parameter Method Value DF Units RL Batch Analyzed Analyzed
Aluminum EPA 6010B ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0520 0113068 01/13/06 14:47
Antimony EPA 6020 ND 2.08 mg/L 0.0030 011806A 01/18/06 09:40
Arsenic EPA 6020 ND 2.08 mg/L 0.0050 011806A 01/18/06 09:40
Barium EPA 6010B ND 1.04 mg/l 0.300 0113068 01/13/06 14.47
Chromium EPA 60108 ND 1.04 mg/L. 0.0010 011306A 01/13/06 10:27
Copper EPA 6020 ND 2.08 mg/L 0.0100 011806A 01/18/06 09:40
lead EPA 6020 ND 2.08 mg/L 0.0020 011806A 01/18/06 09:40
~ Manganese EPA 6010B ND 1.04 mg/L 0.500 0113068 01/13/06 14:47
tolybdenum EPA 6020 0.0086 2.08 mg/L 0.0050 011806A 01/18/06 09:40
Nickel EPA 6010B ND 1.04 mag/L 0.0200 0113068 01/13/06 14:47
Zinc EPA 6010B ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0200 0113068 01/13/06 14:47
Boron EPA 60108 1.28 1.04 mg/L 0.200 0113068 01/13/06 14:47
Iron EPA 6010B ND 1.04 mg/L 0.300 0113068 01/13/06 14:47

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in
authorization from these laboratories.

part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written



:ﬁ TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Report Continued

SAMPLE ID:  SC-701-WDR-028

Time Collected: 14:15 LAB ID: 950723-3
Reported Date Time
Parameter Method Value DF Units RL Batch Analyzed Analyzed
Antimony EPA 6020 ND 521 mgl 0.0052 011806A 01/18/06 09:45
Arsenic EPA 6020 ND 5.21 mg/L 0.0052 011806A 01/18/06 09:45
‘Barium EPA6010B ND R mglL 0.300 0113068 01/13/06 14:55
Beryllium _EPA 6020 ND 521 mglL 0.0026 _ 011806A 01/18/06__ 0945
_Cadmium EPA 6020 ND 521 mglL. 0.0026 011806A 01/18/06_ 09:45
‘Chromium EPA 60108 ND 104 mg/L 0.0010 011306A  01/13/06 10:32
Cobalt EPA 6020 ND 521 mg/L 0.0052 011806A 01/18/06 0945
Copper EPA 6020 ND 521 mgl 0.0100 011806A 01/18/06 09:45
L_ead EPA 6020 ND 5.21 o mg/l 0.0026 011806A 01/18/06 09:45
Nercury EPA 7470A ND 100 mgl 0.00020 011606A 01/16/06 NA
MNolybdenum EPA 6020 0.0553 5.21 B mg/L 0.0052 011806A 01/18/06 09:45
Nickel EPAB010B ~ ND 1.04 _ mglL 10.0200 0113068 01/13/06 14:55
Selenium EPA 6020 0.0229 521 mglL 0.0104 011806A 01/18/06 09:45
Siver EPA 6020 ND 5.21 mg/L 0.0052 011806A 01/18/06 09:45
Fhallium EPA 6020 ND 5.21 mg/L 0.0026 011806A 01/18/06 09:45
Aenadium EPA 6020 0.0263 5.21 mg/L 0.0052 011806A 01/18/06 09:45
Zinc EPA 6010B ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0200 0113068 01/13/06 14:55

BD: Not detected,or below limit of detection.

[OF: Dilution factor,

This report applies onty to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessaril
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, a
whom it is addressed and u

authorization from these laboratories.

nd these laboratories, this
pon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole

TRU

)

Respectfully submitted,
SDAIL LAB

G
N/ Md\ //k/ﬁ?//ﬁf/{f

Julia Nayberg, Manager
Analytical Services

ORATORIES, INC.

y indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written



T RUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Shawn Duffy
Samples: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00

P.O. No.: 911248

Attention:

Investigation:  Total Metal Analyses as Requested

Established 1931

Laboratory No.: 950723

Reported: January 18, 2006

Collected: January 11, 2006

Received: January 11, 2006

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE - TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA $2780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462 - www.truesdail.com

Quality Control/Quality Assurance Report

BLANK MRCCS MRCVS
Observed TRUE % Control Observed TRUE % Control
Parameter Method Batch Units Blank RL Value Value Rec Limits Value Value Rec Limits %
Chromium EPAB010B 0113068 mg/L ND 0.0100 5.08 5.00 102% 90-110% 4.92 5.00 98.4% 90-110%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLES SAMPLE DUPLICATES
Precision

Parameter Method Units LCS LCS % Control SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP % Control

Obs. Theo. Rec. Limits 1D RESULT RESULT RPD Limits %
Chromium EPA 6010B mg/L 495 5.00 99.0% 90-110% 950723-1 3.53 3.44 2.58% <20
MATRIX SPIKE , Accuracy

Sample Spike Total Amt. Theo. mMS % Control

Sample ID Parameter Method Units Result DF Leve! of Spike Value Obs. Rec. Limits %
950723-1 Chromium EPA 6010B mg/L 3.53 1.04 2.50 2.60 6.13 5.92 91.9% 75-125%

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated
public, and these laboratories, 1

advertising or publicity matter without prior written authorization from these laboratories.

and is not necessarily indicative o
his report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed

of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar products. As a mutual protection_to c!‘)em's, the
and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any



E TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC. Report Continusd

BLANK MRCCS MRCVS
Observed TRUE % Control Observed TRUE % Controt

Parameter Method Batch Units Blank RL Value Value Rec Limits Value Value Rec Limits %

Aluminum EPAB6010B 0113068 mg/L ND 0.0500 4.99 5.00 99.8% 90-110% 4.81 5.00 96.2% 90-110%
Antimony EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0030 0.0463 0.0500 92.6% 90-110% 0.0452 0.0500 90.4% 90-110%
Arsenic EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0050 0.0460 0.0500 92.0% 90-110% 0.0474 0.0500 94.8% 30-110%
Barium EPA6010B  011306B mg/L. ND 0.300 5.01 5.00 100% 90-110% 4.94 5.00 98.8% 90-110%
Beryllium EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0010 0.0450 0.0500 90.0% 90-110% 0.0511 0.0500 102% 90-110%
Cadmium EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0020 0.0461 0.0500 92.2% 90-110% 0.0488 0.0500 97.6% 90-110%
Chromium EPAB6010B  011306A mg/L ND 0.0010 0.00949 0.0100 94.9% 90-110% 0.00938 0.0100 93.8% 90-110%
Cobalt EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0050 0.0486 0.0500 97.2% 90-110% 0.0500 0.0500 100% 90-110%
Copper EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0100 0.0530 0.0500 106% 90-110% 0.0504 0.0500 101% 90-110%
Lead EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0020 0.0486 0.0500 97.2% 90-110% 0.0501 0.0500 100% 90-110%
Manganese EPA6010B  011306B mg/L ND 0.500 5.08 5.00 102% 90-110% 4.95 5.00 99.0% 90-110%
Mercury EPA 7470A  011606A mg/L ND 0.00020 0.00104 0.00100 104% 90-110% 0.00092 0.00100 92.0% 80-120%
Molybdenum EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0050 0.0469 0.0500 93.8% 90-110% 0.0480 0.0500 96.0% 90-110%
Nickel EPA6010B  011306B mg/L ND 0.0200 5.06 5.00 101% 90-110% 4.95 5.00 99.0% 90-110%
Selenium EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0050 0.0452 0.0500 90.4% 90-110% 0.0471 0.0500 94.2% 90-110%
Silver EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0050 0.0472 0.0500 94.4% 90-110% 0.0488 0.0500 97.6% 90-110%
Thallium EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0010 0.0487 0.0500 97.4% 90-110% 0.0496 0.0500 99.2% 90-110%
Vanadium EPA 6020 011806A mg/L ND 0.0050 0.0517 0.0500 103% 90-110% 0.0529 0.0500 106% 90-110%
Zinc EPAB010B 0113068 mg/L ND 0.0200 4.64 5.00 92.8% 90-110% 5.01 5.00 100% 90-110%
Boron EPAB010B  011306B mg/L ND 0.200 5.01 5.00 100% 90-110% 4.96 5.00 99.2% 90-110%
Iron EPA6010B 0113068 mg/L ND 0.300 5.06 5.00 101% 90-110% 4.94 5.00 98.8% 90-110%

he quality or condition of apparently identical or similar products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public,

i i i i is not necessarily indicative of t ] i mi 2 _ ' = p
Th&st;eepscgﬂlgggi;etsogglsy tgitshSe?J%nr:(]?sles’l?t;r%?trtgglea%é?c?c%?ti??o??!'c\{elsexcltusive use o{‘ the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is nof to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising or
an . litte X
publicity matter without prior written authorization fromthese laboratories.
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C;E TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC. Report Continued

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLES SAMPLE DUPLICATES

Precision

Parameter Method Units LCS LCS Y% Control SAMPLE SAMPLE bup Y% Control

Obs. Theo. Rec. Limits is} RESULT RESULT RPD Limits %
Aluminum EPA 6010B mg/L. 4.90 5.00 98.0% 90-110% 950723-1 ND ND 0.00% <20
Antimony EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0454 0.0500 90.8% 90-110% 950723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Arsenic EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0476 0.0500 95.2% 90-110% 960723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Barium EPA 6010B mg/L 4.90 5.00 98.0% 80-110% 950723-1 ND ND 0.00% <20
Beryllium EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0502 0.0500 100% 90-110% 950723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Cadmium EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0490 0.0500 98.0% 90-110% 950723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Chromium EPA 6010B mg/L 0.00927 0.0100 92.7% 90-110% 950655-3 0.00498 0.00475 4.73% <20
Cobalt EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0535 0.0500 107% 90-110% 950723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Copper EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0533 0.0500 107% 90-110% 950723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Lead EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0494 0.0500 98.8% 90-110% 950723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Manganese EPA 6010B mg/L 4.96 5.00 99.2% 90-110% 950723-1 ND ND 0.00% <20
Mercury EPA 7470A mg/L 0.00093 0.00100 93.0% 80-120% 950723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Molybdenum EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0498 0.0500 99.6% 90-110% 950723-3 0.0553 0.0568 2.68% <20
Nickel EPA 6010B mg/L 4.88 5.00 97.6% 90-110% 950723-1 ND ND 0.00% <20
Selenium EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0493 0.0500 98.6% 90-110% 950723-3 0.0229 0.0261 13.1% <20
Silver EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0500 0.0500 100% 90-110% 950723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Thallium EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0498 0.0500 99.6% 90-110% 950723-3 ND ND 0.00% <20
Vanadium EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0548 0.0500 110% 90-110% 950723-3 0.0263 0.0282 6.97% <20
Zinc EPA 6010B mg/L 5.14 5.00 103% 90-110% 950723-1 ND ND 0.00% <20
Boron EPA 6010B mg/L 4.88 5.00 97.6% 90-110% 950723-1 1.46 1.42 2.78% <20
Iron EPA 6010B mg/L 4.91 5.00 98.2% 90-110% 950723-1 ND ND 0.00% <20

i ily indicati i iti i i imilar products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public,
i i i i ssarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar 1 ] n!
ThcljstLeportlagph;?)gglsy ttgitshreeysaaonr??;es:Sgé?tgglzién;ceosé;)gtize?o?Tgelse:gltuns?\?s use o); the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or
and these labor , nitte :
publicity matter without prior written authorization from these laboratories.



ZE TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, [NC. ,
Report Continued

MATRIX SPIKE A
cecuracy
Sample Spike Tote S 9
Sample ID Parameter Method Units Res‘f]f DFE LZvel of g:i!kzmt. \t:f:; OAZ: ch l(.:ion?iirso’l’/u
950723-1 Aluminum EPA 6010B mg/L 0.00 1.04 2.50 2.60 2.60 2.79 1070/.0 75-125%
950723-3 Antimony EPA 6020 mg/L 0.00 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.208 0.199 95.5% 75-125%
950723-3 Arsenic EPA 6020 mg/L 0.00 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.208 0.238 11'4% 75-125%
950723-1 Barium EPA 6010B mg/L 0.00 1.04 2.50 2.60 2.60 2.56 98.5% 75-125%
950723-3 Beryllium EPA 6020 mg/L 0.00 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.208 0.168 80.6% 75-125%
950723-3 Cadmium EPA 6020 mg/L 0.00 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.208 0.232 111% 75-125%
950655-4 Chromium EPA 6010B mg/L 0.00523 1.04 0.0100 0.0104 0.0156 0.0148 92.0% 75-125%
950723-3 Cobalt EPA 6020 mg/L 0.00 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.208 0.216 104% 75-125%
950723-3 Copper EPA 6020 mg/L 0.00 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.208 0.198 95.0% 75-125%
950723-3 Lead EPA 6020 mg/L 0.00 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.208 0.212 102% 75-125%
950723-1 Manganese EPA 6010B mg/L 0.00 1.04 2.50 2.60 2.60 2.51 96.5% 75-125%
950723-3 Mercury EPA 7470A mg/L 0.00 1.00 0.00100 0.00100 0.00100 0.00105 105% 75-125%
950723-3 Molybdenum EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0553 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.264 0.308 121% 75-125%
950723-1 Nickel EPA 60108 mg/L 0.00 1.04 2.50 2.60 2.60 2.38 91.5% 75-125%
950723-3 Selenium EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0229 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.231 0.268 118% 75-125%
950723-3 Silver EPA 6020 mg/L 0.00 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.208 0.217 104% 75-125%
950723-3 Thallium EPA 6020 mg/L. 0.00 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.208 0.212 102% 75-125%
950723-3 Vanadium EPA 6020 mg/L 0.0263 5.21 0.0400 0.208 0.235 0.259 112% 75-125%
950723-1 Zinc EPA 60108 mg/L 0.00 1.04 2.50 2.60 2.60 2.63 101% 75-125%
950723-1 Boron EPA 6010B mg/L 1.46 1.04 2.50 2.60 4.06 4.05 99.6% 75-125%
950723-1 Iron EPA 6010B mg/L 0.00 1.04 2.50 2.60 2.60 243 93.5% 75-125%
ND: Not detected, or below limit of detection.
Respectfully submitted,

DF: Dilution Factor
TRUES 1L LABORATE)RIES, INC.

J 2
Julia Naybeérg, Manager

Analytical Services

he quality or condition of apparently identical or similar products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public,

i i i i d is not necessarily indicative of t ! ] t p
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and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to wt
publicity matter without prior written authorization from these laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

14201 Franklin Avenue, Tustin, CA 92780-7008
(714)730-6239 FAX: (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

COC Number

TURNAROUND TIME 5 Days
DATE [-i~Cb PAGE 1 OF 1

COMPANY CH2M HILL

PROJECTNAME  PG&E Topock

PHONE (510) 251-2888 Fax (510) 622-7086

ADDRESS 155 Grand Ave Ste 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

P.0. NUMBER 334168.1M.04.00
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE Al - éﬁ(’,@z\ C’C

SAMPLE 1.D. DATE TIME DESCRIPTION

7
T4 COMMENTS

SC-100B-WDR-028 |~ (=06 |ty uy| Groundwater

SC-700B-WDR-028 (~({ ~eL | [y, 2| Groundwater

SC-701-WDR-028 L ~L( (|| | Groundwater

CHAIN OF CUSTODY SIGNATURE RECORD

SAMPLE CONDITIONS

Signature N : Printed Company/ -~ Datel (~([~0b o
(RelinquishedM,///} . Name )4, /L/Aw Wodn$ _Agency /)M/LL Time (Ll ¢d RECEIVED ~ COOL [] WARM [ F
Signature C/ ; Printed AW /4~ Company/ . Date/ [ J|(

(Received)% %L Name S Ageney T L ( Time / 470@6,[’ CUSTODY SEALED  YES [1  NO [J

Signature TR Printed Company/ Y Date/ T

(Relinquished) Name ) Agency Time SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:

Signature ‘ Printed Company/ Date/

(Received) Name Agency Time

Signature Printed Company/ Date/

(Relinquished) Name Agency Time

Signature Printed Company/ Date/

(Received) Name Agency Time
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
&% (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
\ www truesdail.com

N ok,
ey ST

E :s?'@ﬁ;gg\\;@ CH2M HILL
\ PG&E Topock Project

Laboratory Number: 950438
Received: January 4, 2006

IM3Plant-WDR-029
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

é B

K KON
S .

Prepared for:

CH2M HILL
Attn: Mark Cichy
2525 Airpark Dr.

Redding, CA 96001

Prepared by:

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

ﬁ Established 1931
January 11, 2006

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
714 7306230 - FAX (113) 730,008
CH2M HILL ) ( www.truesdaikcor)n *
Mz. Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3 PLANT-WDR-029 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING.

TLINO.: 950438

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock IM3 Plant-WDR-029 project
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this laboratory number is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports, quality control

data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Section 5.

The sample was received and delivered with the chain of custody on January 4, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

sample will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

No violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAM; LABORATORIES, INC.

G4
bl rbgteny

Manager, Analytical Services

K- R- T ‘57'%
KR.P Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES ﬁ‘ |
Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE - TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462 - www.truesdail.com

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Laboratory No.: 950438
Date Received: January 4, 2006

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.0. No.: 911248

Analvtical Results Summary

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. Sample Time SW 6010B SW 7199 EPA 180.1 EPA 150.1 EPA 120.1 EPA 160.1
Chromium Chromium Turbidity pH EC TDS
Total Hexavalent
mg/L. mg/L NTU Unit umhos/cm mg/L
950438 SC-700B-WDR-029 12:10 ND 0.00028 ND 7.80 ‘ 7510 4190

ND: Non Detected (below reporting fimit)

Note: The following "Significant Figures" rule has been applied to all resuits:
Results below 0.01 will have two (2) significant figures.
Result above or equal to 0.01 will have three (3) significant figures.
Quality Control data will always have three (3) significant figures.

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar products. As a mutual protection to clients, the
public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any

advertising or publicity matter without prior written authorization from these laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

A

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 950438

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Shawn Duffy

REPORT

Attention:

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 10, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 4, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 4, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 5, 2006
Prep. Batch: 010506A Analytical Batch: 010506A
Investigation: Total Chromium b'y Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma
Using Method SW 6010B
Analytical Results Total Chromium
TLILD. Field .D. Units Method Run Time DE RL Results
950438 SC-700B-WDR-029 mg/L SW 60108 11.07 1.04 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
. Relative g
QC STD 1.D. Laboratory Concentration Dupllcatg Percent Accfep'tance QC Within
Number Concentration . limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950438 ND ND 0.00% <20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
Qc std Lab uCn‘;"?"(OZ Dilution gdc."fd MS Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. Number pike Factor prke Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 950438 0.00 1.04 0.0100 0.0104 0.00973 0.0104 93.6% 75-125% Yes
QC Std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance |QC Within
7" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00979 0.0100 97.9% | 90% -110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.00981 0.0100 98.1% | 90%-110% Yes
MRCVS#2 0.0103 0.0100 103% | 90% - 110% Yes
ICS 0.0104 0.0100 104% | 80% - 120% Yes
LCS 0.0100 0.0100 100% | 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Not detected at reporting limit
DF: Dilution Factor

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL-LABORATORIES, INC.

]/

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.

Julia Nayberg, Manager '
Analytical Services



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

REPORT

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 950438

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 10, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 4, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: January 4, 2006

P.G. No.: 811248 Prep/ Analyzed:

Analytical Batch:

January 4, 2008
01CrH06B

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by SW 7199
Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time  RunTime Units DF RL Resulis
950438 SC-700B-WDR-029 12:10 19:07 mg/L 1.00 0.00020 0.00028
QA/QC Summary
. Relative .
QC STDID. Laboratory Concentration Duphcat? Percent Acc:fep.tance QC Within
Number Concentration X limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950438 0.00028 0.00029 3.51% < 20% Yes
Conc.of Measured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab uns “'( d Dilution| Added Spike MS Conc. of Conc. of MS% Acceptance limits QC Within
1.D. Number sarz |Z Factor Conc. Amount spiked spiked Recovery P Control
P sample sample
MS 950438 0.00028 1.06 0.00100 0.00106 0.00134 0.00134 100% 75-125% Yes
Qc std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
"7 | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00512 0.00500 102% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.0101 0.0100 101% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 0.0101 0.0100 101% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 0.0101 0.0100 101% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 0.00510 0.00500 102% 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Faclor.
Respectfullyﬁubmitted,

LABW!ES, INC.
Julia Nay?eég,r ﬁ’/&MZ

anager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

i

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

REPORT

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Shawn Duffy

One (1) Groundwater Sample
PG&E Topock Project

Attention:
Sample:
Project Name:

Laboratory No.: 950438

Date: January 10, 2006
Collected: January 4, 2006

Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 4, 2008
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 5, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01TUCO06E
Investigation: Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLI LD, Field I.D. Sample Time Units DE RL Results
950438 SC-700B-WDR-029 12:10 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summary
. Relative .
QC STD L.D. Laboratory Concentration Duphcata Percent Accap.tance QC Within
Number Concentration . limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950438 ND ND 0.00% <20% Yes
Qe Std I.D Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control

LCS 7.62 8.00 95.3% 90% - 110% Yes

LCS 7.75 8.00 96.9% 90% - 110% Yes

LCS 7.68 8.00 96.0% 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESPAIL LABORATORIES INC.

Julia Nay erg Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exciusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pari, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

{NDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES ﬁ Established 1931
) 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 (714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Oakland, CA 94612 www.truesdail.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 950438
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 10, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Coliected: January 4, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: January 4, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 5, 2006

Analytical Batch: 01PHOBE

Investigation: pH by EPA 150.1

Analytical Resulis pH

TLILD. Field I.D. Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Resulis
950438 SC-700B-WDR-029 12:10 07:25 pH Units  0.0140 0.100 7.80

QA/QC Summary

' Laboratory . Duplicate Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
QC STDLD. Number Concentration Concentration {Units) limits Control
Duplicate 950443-4 7.75 7.76 0.01 + 0.100 Units Yes
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Difference | Acceptance [QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration (Units) Limits Control

LCS 7.00 7.00 0.00 +0.100 Units Yes
LCS #1 7.00 7.00 0.00 + 0.100 Units Yes
LCS #2 7.01 7.00 0.01 +0.100 Units | Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESD )L LABORATORIES, INC.
7,

Julia N:

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1931
. 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Oakland, CA 94612 v truesdai.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 950438
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 10, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 4, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1IM.04.00 Received: January 4, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 5, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01ECO06E
igation: e -
Investigati Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Resulis Specific Conductivity
TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Method DF RL Results
950438 SC-700B-WDR-029 pmhos/cm EPA 1201 10.0 20.0 7510
QA/QC Summary
QC sTB| Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Relative Percent | Acceptance {QC Within
1.D. Number Concentration Difference limits Control
Duplicate]  950443-1 976 977 0.10% < 10% Yes
QC Std 1.D Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance QC Within
o Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CCS 673 706 95.3% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS#1 928 996 93.2% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS#2 932 996 93.6% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 672 706 95.2% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 673 706 95.3% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUES L LABORATORIES, INC.

Gl
Julia Nﬁéﬁ;@é‘%r 78

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories. :



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES ‘fﬁl Established 1931
) : 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Oakland, CA 94612 www.truesdail.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 950438
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 10, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 4, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: January 4, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 5, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01TDS06C
investigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analvytical Results Total Dissolved Solids

TLILD. Field |.D. Units Method RL Results
950438 SC-700B-WDR-029 mg/L EPA 160.1 250 4190
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory . Duplicate Percent Acceptance QC Within
QC STDLD. Number Concentration Concentration Difference limits Control
Duplicate 950270 4190 4200 0.12% =5% Yes
Qc std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
e Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 1 499 500 100% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
RL: Reporting Limit,

Respectfully submitted,
TRU;‘E JAIL LABC_)RAT(;Z)RIES, INC.

- ‘/ M& wg;’
Julia Nayberg, Manager J

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simitar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LA :
INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

//\ www.truesdail.com
/ ﬁ\: IS

o)

CH2M HILL
PG&E Topock Project

Laboratory Number: 950936
Received: January 19, 2006

IM3Plant-WDR-030
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Prepared for:

CH2M HILL
Attn: Mark Cichy
2525 Airpark Dr.

Redding, CA 96001

Prepared by:

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
January 25, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com

Mr. Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mt. Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-030 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING.

TLI NO.: 950936

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-030 project
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this laboratory number is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports, quality control
data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Section 5.

The sample was received and delivered with the chain of custody on January 19, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The
sample will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

No violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectfully Submitted,

TRUES K}L LABORATORIES, INC.

Julia Nayberg /)
. . - {
Manager, Analytical Services

7 o/

Fo/ KRP Tyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE - TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714} 730-6462 - www.truesdail.com

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Analytical Results Summary

Laboratory No.: 950936
Date Received: January 19, 2006
Date Collected: January 18, 2006

Lab L.D. Sampile I.D. Sample Time SW 6010B SW 7199 EPA 180.1 EPA 150.1 EPA 120.1 EPA 160.1
Chromium Chromium Turbidity pH EC DS
Total Hexavalent
e L mg/L mg/L NTU Unit #mhos/cm mg/L
950936 SC-700B-WDR-030 14:20 0.0107 ~ND ~ND - 7.80 7460 4420

ND: Non Detected (below reporting limit)

Note: The following "Significant Figures" rule has been applied to afl results:
Results below 0.01 wilt have two (2) significant figures.
Result above or equal to 0.01 will have three (3) significant figures.
Quality Controf data will always have three (3) significant figures.

i ily indicati i iti i i imi . tual protection to clients, the
i i i i ot necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical O!'.Slmllal’ prqducts As amu ! ' t
T e DR O 0 e e o ummiod and 2t o ‘fsopthe exclusiveyuse of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any

public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted ar}d apcepted /
advertising or publicity matter without prior written authorization from these laboratories.
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1937

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

RE PORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

Client: CH2M HILL (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 v truesdail.com
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Laboratory No.: 950936

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 25, 2006

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 18, 2006

Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 19, 2006

P.0O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 19, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01CrH0O6Q

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by SW 7199

Analvytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

TLIL.D. Field I.D. Sample Time Run Time  Units DF RL Results
950936 SC-700B-WDR-030 14:20 12:28 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
R Relative o
Qc STD LD, Laboratory Concentration Dupllcatg Percent Accgpfance QC Within
Number Concentration . limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950936 ND ND 0.00% <20% Yes
Conc.of Measured | Theoretical
QC std Lab uns il;ed Dilution | Added Spike MS Conc. of Conc. of MS% Acceptance limits QC Within
1.D. Number sa:1 e Factor Conc. Amount spiked spiked Recovery P Control
P sample sample
MS 950936 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00514 0.00500 103% 75-125% Yes
MSD 950936 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00518 0.00500 104% 75-125% Yes
QC Std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance [ QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00484 0.00500 96.8% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.00991 0.0100 99.1% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 0.00994 0.0100 99.4% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 0.00985 0.0100 98.5% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 0.00498 0.00500 99.6% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting fimit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TR’/ES \[R LABORA TOR ;s INC.

- ) “k/,/él l_//{ é///

Julia N yberg Manager ,
Analytical Services L 1%

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

P, TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: CH2M HILL ) REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 www.truesdail com
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 950936
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 25, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 18, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: January 19, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 24, 2006
Prep. Batch: 012406A Analytical Batch: 012406A
Investigation: Total Chromium b_y Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma
Using Method SW 6010B
Analytical Results Total Chromium
TLII.D. Field I.D. Units Method Run Time DF RL Results
950936 SC-700B-WDR-030 mg/L SW 60108 10:34 1.04 0.0010 0.0107
QA/QC Summa
. Relative -
QC STD L.D. Laboratory Concentration Duphcat(? Percent Acc'ep‘tance QC Within
Number Concentration i limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950937-1 ND ND 0.00% <20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab uig"?};zfd Dilution ’;d?:;’ MS Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. Number P Factor p Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 9509371 0.00 1.04 0.0100 0.0104 0.00961 0.0104 92.4% 75-125% Yes
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance |QC Within
s Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00951 0.0100 95.1% | 90%-110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.00972 0.0100 97.2% | 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 0.00965 0.0100 96.5% | 90%-110% Yes
ICS 0.0104 0.0100 104% 80% - 120% Yes
LCS 0.00950 0.0100 95.0% | 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Not detected at reporting limit
DF: Dilution Factor
Respectfully submitted,
TRUES L LABOBA RIES, INC.

b CIED

"‘(, '
Julia Nayberg, Manager /
Analytical Services ~

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.



INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
>roject Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

REPORT

Prep/ Analyzed:

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 950936

Date: January 25, 2006
Collected: January 18, 2006
Received: January 19, 2006
January 19, 2006

Analytical Batch: 01EC06Q
Investigation: - -
g Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivity
TLII.D. Field 1.D. Units Method DF RL Results
950936 SC-700B-WDR-030 umhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 7460
QA/QC Summary
QC STD | Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Relative Percent | Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. Number Concentration Difference limits Control
Duplicate|  950950-1 482 484 0.41% <10% Yes
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance QC Within
e Concentration Concentration Recovery Limits Control
CCS 672 706 95.2% 90% - 110% Yes
CVSi#1 923 996 92.7% 90% - 110% Yes
CVS#2 925 996 92.9% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 678 706 96.0% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 674 706 95.5% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,

fv\‘/
A

- Py

~</ \// ;: ‘{",o'/"ﬂh e
Julia l\é%e?g, a(r%gée)?(’f /j: 17(

Analytical Services

i i i i i ily indicati i iti tly identical or similar
applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparen .
grholfjer?:?gtAgg mutuayprotection t% clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

RE PO RT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: CH2M HILL 7o www.truesda<il.cor>n
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 950936
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 25, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 18, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: January 19, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 19, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01TUC06Q
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLILD. Field L.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
950936 SC-700B-WDR-030 1420 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summary
. Relative .
QC STD ID. Laboratory Concentration Dupllcatg Percent Acc?p.tance QC Within
Number Concentration . limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950851-2 ND ND 0.00% <20% Yes
Qc Std 1.D Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
e Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Controi
LCS 7.69 8.00 96.1% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.60 8.00 95.0% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.70 8.00 96.3% 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESQAIL }AZ%%}TORIES, INC.
hotne & 628

“Cepe b z/\u;/{%/—wf
Julia Nayberg, Manager ,,// /J
4 N

Analytical Services

. . . . ) G . " . ) imilar
his report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simi
groduc?s. Aspg mutualyprotection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in
authorization fromthese laboratories.

any advertising or publicity matter without prior written



INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: CH2M HILL RE PORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

-6239 - FAX (71 -6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 i) 73Ovs?ww.true§é(a(il.c§2n730 ¢
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 950936
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 25, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 18, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: January 19, 2006

P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 5, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01PHO6U

Investigation: pH by EPA 150.1

Analytical Results pH

TLILD. Field I.D. Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Results
950936 SC-700B-WDR-030 14:20 09:20 pH Units  0.0140 0.100 7.80

QA/QC Summary

Laboratory R Duplicate Difference Acceptance |QC Within
QC STDL.D. Number Concentration Concentration (Units) limits Control
Duplicate 950935-1 7.32 7.32 0.00 + 0.100 Units Yes
QcC Std 1D Measured Theoretical Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration (Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.00 7.00 0.00 + 0.100 Units Yes
LCS #1 7.00 7.00 0.00 + 0.100 Units Yes
LCS #2 7.01 7.00 0.01 + 0.100 Units Yes

Respectfully submitted,
SDAIL LABO!R,ATORIES, INC.

.
-

S SJEN Ve
G <tz Q/g AYW'@M]?

Julia Néybérg, Wanager
Analytical Services v v

i i i i i ily indicati i iti ly identical or similar
rt applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparent .
ggz&?ﬁ A:Eg mutualyprotection t% clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

REPORT

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 950936

Date: January 25, 2006
Collected: January 18, 2006

Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: January 19, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 19, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01TDS06H
Investigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1
Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLII.D. Field I.D. Units Method RL Results
950936 SC-700B-WDR-030 mg/L EPA 160.1 250 4420
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory R Duplicate Percent Acceptance QC Within
QC STDLD. Number Concentration Concentration Difference limits Controi
Duplicate 950936 4420 4360 0.68% <5%
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 1 538 500 108% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
RIL.: Reporting Limit,

Respectfully submiited,
TRL}E)SDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

iy G2
e \49 (g Nesbess

Julia Naybefg, Manager /, )

Analytical Services

|

f apparently identical or similar
report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition o

g:}(;(sdui?s ASZ mutua?lprotectlon to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pari, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COC Number
TURNAROUND TIME 5 Days

14201 Franklin Avenue, Tustin, CA 92780-7008
(714)730-6238 FAX: (714) 730-6462 [IM3Plant-WDR-030] -
DATE PAGE 1 OF 1

L) www.truesdail.com
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Section 1.0

Case Narrative



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING. FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

F=

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
January 31, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6230 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

CH2M HILL,

Mz. Shawn Duffy

155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
QOakland, California 94612

Drear Mr. Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-031 PROJECT GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLI NO.: 951145

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this teport summarizing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-031 project
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Totat Dissolved
Solids, A summary table for tis sample delivery group is inchuded in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports, quality control

data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Section 5.

The sample was received and delivered with the chain of custody on January 25, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

sample will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in watm storage for an additional 2 months
befote disposat.

No violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please tontact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200,

Respectfully Submitted,
Try L LABORATOmES INC.

" @WW
Manager, Analytical Scrvices

K-R. P Grye~

E.R.P Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC; Mr, Mark Cichy, CIIZM HILL Redding CA



Section 2.0

Summary Table of Final Results



TRVESPAIL LABYRATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES ZE Established 1831
S

14201 FRANKL IN AVENUE + TUSTIN, CALIFORKIA 92780-7008
[714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6482 - werw troesdail.com

Client: CHZM HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 Laboratory No.: 951145
Qakland, CA 94612 Date Received: January 25, 2006

Attention: Shawn Duffy
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.0. No.: 911248

Analytical Results Summary

Lab I.D. Sample LD. Sample Time SW 6010B SW 7199 EPA 180.1 EPA 150.1 EPA 120.1 EPA 160.1
Chromium Chromium Turbidity pH EC TOS
Totaf Hexavalent
e _ e o mgt  mgll Jhvu o Umit  pmhosiem  mgl
951145 ~ SC-700B-WDR-031 1205 LND ND N 78 _ = 7900 i 4400

ND: Non Detacted {(below reporting limit)

Note: The following “Significant Figures” rule has been applied to all results:
Resufts below 0.G1 will have two (2) significant figurss.
Resull above or equal 1o 0.01 will have three (3) significant figures.
QuaRy Cantrol data will abways have thres {3} significant figures,

This report apples only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is nol necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently idenlical or similar products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public.
and these | tories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client o whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or

publicity matter without prior wrilten authorization from these laboratories.



Section 3.0

Final Reports



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENOENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL
1565 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

REPORT

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
P oject Name: PG&E Topock Project
Projsct No.: 334168.IM.04.00

P.O. No.: 911248

Established 1931

A

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX {714) 730-6482
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 951145

Date: January 31, 2006

Collected; January 25, 2006

Recelved: January 25, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: January 26, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01CrHO6Y

Imvestigation: Hexavalent Chromlum by SW 7199
Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time LUnits DF RL Results
951145 SC-700B-WDR-031 12:05 07:22 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
Relative
QC STD I.D. Lahoratory Concentration Duplicata Percent Acceptance QG Within
Numbar Concentration Di limits Conftrot
iffarance
Duplicate 9511414 0.0181 0.0178 1.11% < 20% Yes
Cone.of Measurad | Thaoretical
QC Std Lab uns “’m d Dilution { Added Spike MS Cong. of Conc. of M3% Accantance limits QC Within
1.D. Numbar sar‘tj\ o Factor Cone. Amount spiked znlked Recovery ap Control
P sample sample
MS 951145 0.00 5,00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00475 0.00500 95.0% 75-125% Yas
Qc St 1D Measured Thaoretical Parcent | Accaptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00507 0.00500 101% 80% - 110% Yos
MRCVS#1 0.0101 0.0100 101% 90% - 110% Yos
MRCVS#2 0.0100 0.0100 100% 90% - 110% Y8s
MRCVS#3 0.0100 0.0100 100% 80% - 110% Yas
LCS 0.00505 0.00500 101% 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detectod).
LUF: Diiution Factor.
Respectiully submitted,

AILéAf%MTORIES, INC.

TRU%%
Julia Nay|

beé, Kﬁanag”e\r%
Analytical Services

This raport applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or gimilar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this raport is submitted and accepted for the axclusive use of the client ta
whom it is addressed and upon thae condition that it is not to be used, in whole of in part, in any adventising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.




Prroject Name: PG&E Topock Project

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

i

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truasdail,com

REPORT

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One {1) Groundwater Sampls

Laboratory No.; 951145

Date: January 31, 2006

Collected: January 25, 2006

Received: January 25, 2006

Prop/ Analyzed: January 31, 2006
Analytical Batch: 013106A

Project No.: 334168.1IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248
Prep. Batch: 013106A

| nvestigation: Total Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma

Using Mathod SW 6010B
Analvtical Results Total Chromium
TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Method Run Time DFE RL Results
951445 SC-700B-WDR-031 mg/L SW 60108 11:38 1.04 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Su mmary
Relative
QC 8TD LD, Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Percent Acceptance | QC Within
Number Concentration limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 951145 ND ND 0.00% <20% Yes
Measured | Theoratical
QcC S Lab uiosn?;(:ti Dlution ;d?: d MS Conc. of Cong. of M5% Accaptance |{QC Within
1.D. Number p Factor pike Amount spikad gpiked Racovary fimits Control
sample Gonce.
sample sample
MS 9501145 0.00 1.04 0.0150 0,0156 0.0132 0.0156 84.6% 75-125% Yes
Qc 8 1D Measuraed Theoretical Parcent | Acceptance |QGC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovary Limits Control

MRCCS 0.00889 0.0100 08.9% 90% - 110% Yes

MRCVE#1 0.00942 0.0100 04.2% 0% - 110% Yes

1CS 0.0103 0.0100 103% 80% - 120% Yeas

LCS 0.00560 0,0100 96.0% 00% - 110% Yes

ND: Not detected at reporting limit
DF: Dilution Factor

Respectfully submitted,

LAZOW!ES, INC.
Julia Nayberg, Manager

Analytical Services

This report applies onlY to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addrassed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pant, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Establishad 1937
¥ 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-8462

CHent: CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Aftentlon: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 951145
Sample: QOne (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 31, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 25, 2006
Project No.: 334168.iM,04.00 Received: January 25, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: January 26, 2006

Analytical Batch: 01TUC06W
Investigation: Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1

Analytical Results Turbidity

TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
051145 8C-700B-WDR-031 12:06 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summary
Laboratary Duplicate Relativa Acceptance | QC Within
QC STD 1D, Number Concentration Concentration Percent limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 9511512 0.118 0.120 1.68% < 20% Yes
QC Std 1D Meaasursd Theoratical Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
e Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control

LGS 7.80 8.00 87.5% 90% - 110% Yas

LCS 7.82 8,00 87.8% 90% - 110% Yes

LCS 7.80 8.00 97.5% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Bslow the reporting Hmit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilutlon Factor,

Raspectfully submitted,

Julia Nayberg, : W

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicativa of the quality or condition of apparently identical or gimilar
produc?s. A:S g mutual protection ta clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it i addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE. AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E
= [

Client: CH2M HILL REPORT

185 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Puoject Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.; 911248

Established 1931
1

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 « FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truasdail.com

Laboratory No.: 951145

Date: January 31, 2008
Collected: January 25, 2006
Received: January 25, 2006

Frep/ Analyzed: January 26, 2006

Analytical Batch: 01PHO6Z

Investigation:
g pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Resuits pH
TLILD Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Resuits
951145 SC-700B-WDR-031 12:05 07:05 pH Units  0.0570 2.00 7.89
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
QC STDI.D. Number Concentration Concantration (Units) Hmits Control
Duplicate 951145 7.8% 7.90 0.01 + 0,100 Units Yes
Qc Std 1D Measured Theoratical Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
- Concentration { Concentration {Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.00 7.00 0.00 + (0.100 Unlts Yes
LCS #1 7.01 7.00 0.01 + 00,100 Units Yes
Respectfully submitted,
TRU LABORATORIES, INC.

& (i

Julia Nayberg,
Analytical Services

This raport applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not nacessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protaction to clients, the public, and thase laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upen the condition that it is not to be used, in whale or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

N

Cllent: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No,: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

REPORT

E =

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-8239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 951145

Date: January 31, 2006

Collected: January 25, 2006

Recelved: January 25, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: January 27, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01EC06S

Envestigation: . .
g Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivit
TLIL.D. Field 1.D. Units Method DE RL Rasults
951145 5C-700B-WDR-031 pmhos/cm EPA 1201 10.0 20.0 7900
QA/QC Summary
QC STD{ Laboratory Duplicata Relative Percent | Acceptance §QC Within
1.D. Number Concentration Concentration Differance limits Control
Duplicate| 9511791 458 461 0.65% 210% Yes
Qc Std 1D Measured Theoratical Percent Accaptance QC Within
" | Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CCS 674 706 95.5% 90% - 110% Yas
CVS#1 922 998 92.4% 90% - 110% Yas
LCS 673 706 95.3% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 678 706 95.8% 90% - 110% Yas

Respectfully submitted,

b

Julia Nayberg, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not nacessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public. and thess laboratories, this report is

submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES 7 Established 1931
E
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
— TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: CHZM HILL ) REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
1565 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 www truesdail, com
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 951145
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: January 31, 2006
WFioject Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 25, 2008
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Recelved: January 25, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prap/ Analyzed: January 26, 2006
Analytical Batch: 01TD806J
hwestigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids

TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Method RL Results
951145 5C-700B-WDR-031 mg/l. EPA 160.1 250 4400
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
QC 5TD1D. Number Concentration Concentration Differance limits Control
Duplicate 951145 4400 4410 0.11% £5% Yes
QC Std 1D Measured Theorstical Percant Accaptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 1 498 500 90.6% 0% - 110% Yes.
LCS 2 492 500 98.4% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
R1: Reporting Limit.

Respectfully submitted,
TRU IL LABORATORIES, INC.

) “
Julia N berg?%én@ger

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As & mutual protection to clients, the public, and thesa laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client o
wihom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any adventising or publicity matter without prior written
aythorization fromthese laboratories,
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, HNC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO

A 14204 Franklin Avenue, Tustin, CA 92780-7008

(F14]730-6239 FAX: (714) 730-6462 [IM3Plant-WDR-031]

www.truesdall.com

COMPANY CHZM HILL

PROJECTHAME  PG&E Topock

COC Numbser
TURNAROUND TIME 5 Days .
Ll 5 DATE PAGE 1 OF 1

COMMENTS

PHONE (510) 251-2888 rax (510) 622-7088 o
ADDRESS 155 Grand Ave Ste 1000 §
Oakland, CA 94612 =
S

P.O.NUMBER  334168.IM.04.00 ) &

o o
SAMPLERS (JIGNATURE %A/L O@%: &

Ed [d el §Q
SANPLE D BATE THAE DESCRIPTION <
SC-700B-WDR-031 1-25-col f2104] Groundwater = pH=>
3 T(}I'AL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS
Y
>
7
CHAIN OF CUSTODY SIGNATURE RECORD SAMPLE CONDITIONS

Slgnaturs Printed Company/ Date! |~ac-0& . °F
e iz L L awe oline dalis igansy (O T et RECEVED  CooL [1  wARM DO
Slgnatura | Print i : pa 0,
{Race[vedL/ A( S Name _W%wc‘imw ff [ { ;:; £GP CUSTODY SEALED YES O NG ]
Signat Printed pany.
{é%%?!mﬁhad} N:rna Agency Time SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:
s o e o
Signature Printed Company/ Datef
(Relinquished) Name Agency Time
Signature Printed Companyf Diate,’
(Recsived) Name Agancy Time




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

SR

q 7 qﬂ(\%

e CH2M HILL
§\ e «2i5e  PG&E Topock Project

..«f'
‘

»( A3

Laboratory Number: 951144
Received: January 25, 2006

IM3Plant-15
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Prepared for:

CH2M HILL
Attn: Mark Cichy
2525 Airpark Dr.

Redding, CA 96001

Prepared by:

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

! g

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

31, 2006 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Jaowwary 31, TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com

Mzr. Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-15 PROJECT GROUNDWATER
MONITORING, TLI NO.: 951144

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock IM3Plant-15 project groundwater
monitoring for Total Dissolved Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete

laboratory reports, quality control data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4.
Analytical raw data have been included under Section 5.

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on January 25, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

No violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectfu]ly Submitted,
TRUESD L)LABORATORIES INC.

C - /,g ’LL C¢ / /;,f

v /(L(/%J, Ny M/
Julia Nayberg &
Manager, Analytical Services

K R-7. 7,7,@

KRP Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA



CRUESDAIL LARBORATORIES, INnC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client:

Attention:

Sample:
Project Name:
Project No.:

EPA 160.1

CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Shawn Duffy

Five (5) Groundwater Samples
PG&E Topock Project
334168.1M.04.00

ANALYST LIST

Total Dissolved Solids

Emilia Haley

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 951144
Date: January 30, 2006
Collected: January 19-25, 2006
Received: January 25, 2006
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1937

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

Client: CH2M HILL TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Oakland, CA 94612 www.truesdail.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 951144

Date Received: January 25, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Analytical Results Summary

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. Sample Date &Time Units EPA 160.1
TDS
951144-1 SC-700B-1-19-06 01/19/06 15:00 ~ mglL 4070
951144-2  SC-700B-1-20-06 01/20/06 16:00 mg/L 4390
951144-3 SC-700B-1-23-06 01/23/06 1515  mg/L 4350
951144-4 ~ SC-700B-1-24-06  01/24/06 1540 mg/L 4370
951144-5  SC-700B-1-25-06 01/25/06 12:00 mg/l. 4420

ND: Non Detected (below the reporting limit)
mg/L: Milligrams per liter.
Note: The following "Significant Figures" rule has been applied to all results:
Results below 0.01ppm will have two (2) significant figures.
Result above or equal to 0.01ppm will have three (3) significant figures.
Quality Control data will always have three (3) significant figures.

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.
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”‘r’”?i»‘?,?.,_s"i:"".f-}i'}f%ih S MO RATORES

Sample Integrity & Analysis Discrepancy Form
ciient: -z 4l Lab #5571 144

Date Delivered: { /25706 Time:|49:20 By: QMail DFleld Service K/Cllent

1. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed? KYes UNo ONA
2, DoesCustomer require an acknow./edgement of z‘he COC? QYes D.Ne BRNV/A
3 Are there any special requirements or notes on the COC? QYes ONo EINA
4, If a letter was sent with the COC, does it match the COC? QYes ONo HN/A
5. Were all requested analyses understood and acceptable? WYes ONo QONA
6: Were samples received in a chilled condition? V f'EYes UNo DN/A

Temperature (if yes)? °C ")

7. Were samples received intact HYes ONo QONA
(i-e. broken bottles leaks, air bubbles, etc. )? 4 ‘

8. Were sample custody seals intact? QYes TONo &N/A

9. Does the numberof samples feceivedagree wit/v\\‘t,‘%” C? KYes ONo QONA
10.  Did sample labels correspond with the client ID’s?", " HYes QNo QN/A

11. Did 'samp/e labels indicate proper preservatien? y,, ,D'Yes WUNo f)Q(N/AT

Preserved (if yes) by: QTruesdail ~ QClient b
12. Were samples pH checked? pH =§'ng Cc.oc. | YYes ONo QNA
13. Were all ana/yses WIthm holding time at time of receipt? gYes QNo QONA

If not, notify PrOJect Manager

14, Have Project due: daz‘es been checked and accepted? \Qers QNo QN/A
Turn Around Time (TAT): Q RUSH ~ &(Std

15.  Sample Matrix: ULiquid  ODrinking Water  &Ground Water — QWaste Water
EIS/Udge - QSoil ~  QWipe OPaint QSolid  QOther

16. Comments ‘ , , ' 2

17. Sample Check-In comp/eted by Truesdail Log- ln/Rece/vmg@A[ oY \ ‘) : z i

P S—

C:\WMy Docomenis\Discrp. Form Blank.doc



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.
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14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

CH2M HILL
PG&E Topock Project

Laboratory Number: 951369
Received: February 1, 2006

IM3Plant-16
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

) EGEIVE

FEE 03 2006

CH2M HILL,
REDDING

Prepared for:

CH2M HILL
Attn: Mark Cichy
2525 Airpark Dr.

Redding, CA 96001

Prepared by:

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
CH2M HILL www truesdail.com

Mr. Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

February 7, 2006

Dear Mz, Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-16 PROJECT GROUNDWATER
MONITORING, TLI NO.: 951369

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock IM3Plant-16 project groundwater
monitoring for Total Dissolved Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete

laboratory reports, quality control data and chain of custody forms for sampling petiod are included in Sections 3 and 4.
Analytical raw data have been included under Section 5.

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on February 1, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

No violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Fin

"Mona Nassimi
Sentor Chemist, Analytical Services

Ko R- P 9rye~

KR.D Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA



INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX {714) 730-6462

Client: CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 951369
Sample: Five (5) Groundwater Samples Date: February 7, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: 01/26/-02/01/06
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: February 1, 2006
ANALYST LIST

E PA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids

Emilia Haley
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

Client: CH2M HILL 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
) TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 REPO RT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Oakland, CA 94612 www.truesdail.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 951369

Date Received: February 1, 2006

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Analytical Results Summary

Lab 1.D. Sample |.D. Sample Date &Time Units EPA 16041
TDS
951369-1 SC-700B-1-26-06 01/26/06 12:00 mg/L 4230
19513692 SC-700B-1-27-06  01/27/06 12:30 mg/L 4170
951369-3 SC-700B-1-28-06 01/28/06 12:00  mg/L 4230
'951369-4  SC-700B-1-29-06 - 01/29/061200  mglk 4170
951369-5  SC-700B-2-1-06 _02/01/0612:15  mglL 4310

ND: Non Detected (below the reporting limit)
g/l Milligrams per liter.
Eote: The following "Significant Figures" rule has been applied to all results:
Results below 0.01ppm will have two (2) significant figures.
Result above or equal to 0.01ppm will have three (3) significant figures.
Quality Control data will always have three (3) significant figures.

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories. '
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Sample Integrity & Analysis Discrepancy Form

Client: CH2M FilLL Lab# 95/ 36 G
Date Delivered: 2 /__ /06 Time: |930) By: QMail QField Service BClient

7. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed? E/Yés ONo UQNA

2. Does Customer require an acknowledgement of the COC? QYes UNo QW/A

3. Are there any special requirements or notes on the COC? QYes QNo QNW/A

4. If a letter was sent with the COC, does it match the COC? UYes UNo t]ﬁ/A

5. Were all requested analyses understood and acceptable? AYes QNo UN/A

6: Were samples received in a chilled condition? OYes ONo QN/A

Temperature (if yes)? M N

)

%
7. Were samples received intact AGYes QUNo QN/A

(i.e. broken bottles, leaks, air bubbles,ef

A /ﬁ
8. Were sample custody seals intact? QOYes UNo GN/A
9. Does the number of samples received agres dYes UNo QN/A

10. Did sample labels correspond with the client 1D, B@s UNo UN/A

11.  Did sample labels indicate proper preservationd?{: QYes ONo CIW/A

Preserved (if yes) by: QTruesdail QClient

12. Were samples pH checked? pH=<ee ¢.OC_ @%s UNo UQN/A
13. Were all analyses within holding time at time of receipt? @/@ UNo ON/A

If not, notify Project Manager.

)

14. Have Project due dates b

-
‘ epted? UYes UNo QN/A
Turn Around Time (TAT)

15. Sample Matrix: DLiqu}ia' WDrinking Water  QGround Water UWaste Water
U Siudge QSoif U Wipe QPaint dSolid Eléther i )a‘“/ €V

16. Comments:

17. Sample Check-in completed by Truesdail Log-/n/Rece/'ving.'m\ % YO

CiMy DocumantsiDiserp. FormBlank doc



STL Los Angeles
1721 South Grand Avenue
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Tel: 714 258 8610 Fax: 714 258 0921
www.stl-inc.com

January 26, 2006

STL LOT NUMBER: E6A120369
PO/CONTRACT: 334168.IM.04.00

CHaM HiLL

Shawn Duffy REDDING
CH2M Hill Inc
2525 Air Park

Redding, CA 96001

Dear Mr. Duify,

This report contains the analytical results for the sample received under chain of custody by
STL Los Angeles on January 12, 2006. This sample is associated with your
PG&E TOPOCK GWM project.

STL Los Angeles certifies that the test results provided in this report meet all NELAP
requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions to
NELAP requirements are noted in the case narrative. The case narrative is an integral part of
the report. NELAP Certification Number for STL Los Angeles is 01118CA.

Any matrix related anomaly is footnoted within the report. A cooler receipt temperature between
2-6 degrees Celsius is within EPA acceptance criteria. The temperature(s) of the cooler
received for this project can be found on the Project Receipt Checklist. Historical control limits
for the LCS are used to define the estimate of uncertainty for a method. All applicable quality
control procedures met method-specified acceptance criteria.

Preliminary results were sent via facsimile on January 19, 2006.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

This report contains 005186 pages.

s 4
o/

@ @ @ @ @ i Severn Trent Laboratories, %n -




If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (714) 258-8610.

Sincerely,

/A’Z\C{Vu\'m/k/Q T@' {"/""ZN-

Mariso! Tabirara
Project Manager

cc: Project File

000002



Severn Trent Laboratories

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

COC Number

1721 Grand Ave, Santa Ana, CA 92705
s » , ) 5 Days
(714)258-8610 [Sludge Sample-4] ECRi1o3¢ q ;UART’;ARO 3{1%2 YT
COMPANY CH2M HILL
COMMENTS
PROJECTNAME  PG&E Topock GWM
PHONE (510) 251-2888 Fax (510) 622-7086
%)
ADDRESS 155 Grand Ave Ste 1000 §
Oakland, CA 94612 RS
=
P.O.NUMBER  334168.IM.04.00 TEAM 1 S
[ Pl — &
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE - LN &
U §7
SAMPLE I.D. DATE TIME DESCRIPTION -?D
SC-Sludge-WDR- I=~l-06 | 1dias Soil ?

(/ TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS

/ /e//'/ﬂ/],ﬂ

o
o
L]
e
oo
9]
CHAIN OF CUSTODY SIGNATURE RECORD SAMPLE CONDITIONS
Signature N/ Printed Company/ ' N Date/ |-{l-0& °p
(Rellnqmshed)// V‘((/‘Z)(,///zi_ Name [570/Au/ F Ueri/S  Agency /\ Al Time  [yod RECEIVED cooL [0 wARM [1
Signature *J 7  Printed / Company/ —_ Date/ ¢ /12 /O
(Received) /‘{yM, @M Name (/1< /) <///4'-Agency =/ Time /92‘/3/ CUSTODY SEALED YES [ NO [0
Signature < Printed / Company/ —_ Date/ / /r
(Relinquished) / ;&W Name Z/m({ %o/ / <. Agency S /0 Time /7/7 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:
Signature Printed [’ . Company/ Y Date/ ]
(Received) W% Namedf("”/e 79 &Z‘*’é‘)k’ Agency STC-" Time ///‘\~ (ENIN &
Slgnatur Printed Company/ Date/
(Relinquished) Name Agency Time
Signature Printed Company/ Date/
(Received) Name Agency Time
) - o i —_ - -
' Z / / ? [ g - é 4 5
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STL LOS ANGELES - PROJECT RECEIPT CHECKILIST Dpate: & i‘l
Single Cooler Only

=LY LG G ‘- -
LIMS Lot#; € 6 V01 Quote £ Y27

Client Name: CAZM H“’L' Project:  Fat€ /@FUCL’ [TJ W/\J

Received by: % Cj] Date/Time Received: | { {L/ o 12

45

] f
Delivered by : [ ] Client %TL [CIDHL [JFedBx [JUPS [ Other

FRR AT AAAAKAAA SRS AR SR RTRL R EFRAKE A RAR 2R A KA KA AR KKK E A A A A A S A R o AR o K O oK o R koK o ook A o

Custody Seal Status Cooler: [ JIntact [ IBroken ENone
Custody Seal Status Samples: [ JIntact [ IBroken ‘E(None ....................................................
Custody Seal #(s): ?\5‘ A ﬁNo Seal #.........oi
Sampler Signature on COC‘g‘ Yes [ JNo [ IN/A

IRGun#__A_ Correction Factor _-8°C IR passed daily verification ﬂ Yes [No

Temperature - BLANK ].\ °C -8__ CF = f‘g ,2 °C...Cooler #1 ID N "b\

Initial / Date

% A2 1{(2./06

T

Temperature — COOLER ( °C °C °C °C) = avg®C -_ 8§ CF = °C.....

Samples outside temperature criteria but received within 6 hours of final sampling [_] Yes ﬂ}/A ..

Sample Container(s): \&STL-LA LA Client oo e
pH measured: [ ] Yes [] Anomaly (if checked, notify lab and file NCM) ﬁN/A..
Anomalies: [ No %Yes — complete CUR and Create NCM

Complete shipment received in good condition with correct temperatures, containers, labels, volupes
preservatives and within method specified holding times. [ ] Yes 76?

Labeled by: %(ﬂ

1

**v*********************t**t***********-****»«***x***az**«*nt*w*1 44***********#»x*4<***mx*ta*m*a«-,n:«****xax*****m*mn:***ﬁ

Turn Around Time: [_JRUSH-24HR [ JRUSH-48HR U IRUSH-72HR NORMAL

Tt LEAVE NO BLANK SPACES ; USE N/A mosssass

s / y]
Headspace Anomaly Cyes \ZN/A% ///Z/Qv
Lab 1D Container(s) # Headspace Lab ID Coutainer(s) e ﬁt/adspace '
[] >6mm [ ] >6mm
[ ] > 6mm [ ] >6mm
(] > 6mm [] > 6mm
[ > 6mm [ > 6mm
7] > 6ram {1 > 6mm
(] >6mm :] > 6mm
] > 6mm [] > 6mm

4
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LIMSLot# €6Wi1e]Lq

PROJECT RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cont’d

Fraction {
| VOAH
Yo tal | G
st T e e e e s \._.___\\
I \ /
-t A
f £F v / / / 1y =
_— q 7
| )
: L"/ .
: : —
P / ‘
—

H:HCL, S:H2SO4, N: HNO3, V:VOA, SL, Slecve, E: Eacore, PB: Poly Boutle, CGB: Clear Glass Bottle, AGJ): Amber Glass Jar, T: Terracore

AGB: Amber Glass Botlle, n//1:HNO3-Lab filterced,

n/f:HNO3-Field filtered, znna: Zinc Acctete/Sodium Hydroxide, Na2s203: sodium thiosulfate

Condition Upon Receipt Anomaly Form

Anomalies /E/YES [InvA &%

= COOLERS * CUSTODY SEALS (COOLER(S) CONTAINER(S)
(0 Not Received (received COC only) ) None 3 None
O Leaking {3 Not Intact 3 Not Intact
O Other: 0O Other 2 Other

TEMPERATURE (SPECS 4 +2°C)
3 Cooler Temp(s)
emperature Blank(s)

CONTAINERS
O Leaking
{J Broken

{1 Voa Vials with Bubbles > 6mm

* CHAIN OF CUSTODY (COC)
2 Not relinquished by Client; No date/time relinquished
2 Incomplete information provided
i Other 2. COC not received ~ notify PM

* LABELS
[ Not the same 1D/info as in COC

U Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC

0 Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC

T Logged based on Label Information

I Logged based on info from other samples on COC
3 Logged according to Work Plan

IJ Logged on HOLD UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE

C Extra [ Incomplete Information
T Without Labels C Markings/Info illegible
2 Other: I Torn

= SAMPLES

LI Wiil be noted on COC--Client to send sumples with new COC
U Mislabeled as to tests, preservatives, ete,

[1 Helding time expired — list sample ID and test

U lmproper container used

O Not preserved/Improper preservative used

U Improper pH Lab to preserve sample and document
T Insufficient quantities for analysis J Other

1(‘Mrm

TRAMP ElaTu it
Lot s

Comments;
(0D’

UKQW‘ arliva L

.

MWW%WW%W%

WM

O Corrective Action Iimplemented:
G Client Informed: verbaliy on

I Sample(s) on hold until'

By:

T Sample(s) processed “as is.”

— LA B e
Coneedle d aé’,( Aied W&/o k’?ﬂ/

O In writing on By:

Logged I))/Date'

mecHu by otlier STL E]
% H %J/

15 20

PM@ew/Date
7ze /) ?/p

E6F=i2 03683
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

PG&E TOPOCK GWM

Lot #: E6A120369

Shawn Duffy

CH2M Hill Inc

SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIRS, INC.

Marisol Tabirara

Project Manager

January 19, 2006
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R6R_20369

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detection Highlights

E6A120369

REPORTING ANALYTICAL

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
SC-SLUDGE-WDR- 01/11/06 14:25 001
Mercury 2.4 0.68 mg/kg SW846 7471A
Barium 95 68 mg/kg SW846 6010B
Chromium 35000 34 mg/kg SW846 6010B
Copper 100 84 mg/kg SW846 6010B
Percent Moisture 85 0.10 % MCAWW 160.3 MOD
Hexavalent 230 14 mg/kg SW846 7199
Chromium



METHODS SUMMARY

E6A120369

ANALYTICAL PREPARATION
PARAMETER METHOD METHOD
Hexavalent Chromium SW846 7199
Inductively Coupled Plasma {(ICP) Metals SW846 6010B SW846 3050B
Mercury in Solid Waste (Manual Cold-Vapor) SW846 7471A SW846 7471A
Percent Moisture MCAWW 160.3 MOD MCAWW 160.3 MOD
References:
MCAWW "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes™,

EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 and subsequent revisions.

SWe4e6 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical
Methods”, Third Edition, November 1986 and its updates.

E6Zw? (363 9



E6ARNC369

SAMPLE SUMMARY

E6A120369

SAMPLED SAMP
WO # SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME
HVLT6 001 SC~-SLUDGE-WDR-~ 01/11/06 14:25

NOTE(S) :

- The analytical results of the sampies listed above are presented on the following pages.
- All calculations are performed before rounding (o avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
- Results noted as "ND™ were not detected at or above the stated limit.

- This report must not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
- Resulis for the following parameters are never reported on a dry weight basis: color, corrosivity, density, flashpoint, ignitability, layers, odor,

paint filter test, pH, porosity pressure, reactivity, redox potential, specific gravity, spot tests, solids, solubility, lemperature, viscosity, and weight

11



CH2M Hill Inc

TOTAL Metals

Client Sample ID: SC-SLUDGE-WDR-

Lot-Sample #...: E6A120369-001 Matrix.......: 8O

Date Sampled...: 01/11/06 14:25 Date Received..: 01/12/06 12:45

% Moisture.....: 85

REPORTING PREFARATION- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD ANALYSIS DATE ORDER #

Prep Batch #...: 6016371

Mercury 2.4 0.68 mg/kqg SW846 7471A 01/17/06 HVLT6 1AW
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysig Time..: 14:16 Analyst ID.....: 000023
Instrument ID..: M04 MS Run #.......: 6016267

Prep Batch #...: 6017384

Arsenic ND G 34 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AD
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #....... : 6017226

Antimony ND G 200 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLTE61AE
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6017226

Barium 95 68 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AF
Dilution Factor: 5§ Analysis Tinme 15:27 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: M01 MS Run #....... ¢ 6017226

Cadmium ND G 17 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AG
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6017226

Chromium 35000 34 mg/kqg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AH
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6017226

Beryllium ND G 17 mg/kg SW846 60108 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AJ
Dilution Factor: § Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: M0l MS Run #.......: 6017226

Lead ND G 17 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AK
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6017226

Selenium ND G 17 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AL
Dilution Factor: § Analysis Time..: 15:27 Anzlyst ID.....: 021083
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6017226

E6Ra120368

{Continued on next page)
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CH2M Hill Inc

Client Sample ID: SC-SLUDGE-WDR-

TOTAL Metals

Lot-Sample $#...: E6A120369-001 Matrix.........: SO
REPORTING PREPARATION-~ WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD ANALYSIS DATE ORDER #

Silver ND G 34 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AM
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6017226

Cobalt ND G 170 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AN
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: M01 MS Run #.......: 6017226

Copper 100 84 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AP
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysig Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6017226

Molybdenum ND G 140 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AQ
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6017226

Nickel ND G 140 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AR
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #.......: 6017226

Thallium ND G 34 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AT
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MO1 MS Run #.......: 6017226

Vanadium ND G 170 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AU
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst ID..... : 021088
Ingtrument ID,.: MOl MS Run #....... 1 6017226

Zinc ND G 68 mg/kg SW846 6010B 01/17-01/18/06 HVLT61AV
Dilution Factor: S Analysis Time..: 15:27 Analyst YID.....: 021088
Instrument ID..: MOl MS Run #....... : 6017226

NOTE(S) :

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight,

G Elevated reporting limit. The reporting limit is elevated due 1o matrix interference.

EBA.120369
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CH2M Hill Inc

Client Sample ID: SC-SLUDGE-WDR-

General Chemistry

Iot-Sample #...: E6A120369-001 Work Order #...: HVLT6 Matrix.........: SO
Date Sampled...: 01/11/06 14:25 Date Received..: 01/12/06 12:45
% Moisture.....: 85
PREPARATION- PREP
PARAMETER RESULT RL UNITS METHOD ANALYSIS DATE BATCH #
Hexavalent 230 ia mg/kg SWB46 7199 01/16-01/18/06 6013558
Chromium

Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 15:47 Analyst ID.....: 000022

Instrument ID..: W18 MS Run #.......: 6016137
Percent Moisture 85 0.10 1 MCAWW 160.3 MOD 01/16-01/17/06 6016409

Dilution Factor: 1
Instrument ID..: W15

NOTE(S) :

Analysis Time..: 12:00 Analyst ID.....: 0000647
MS Run #.......: 6016284

RL Reporting Limit

Resuits and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.

E6Pm? 0369 14



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

S \
Nﬁmw\ CH2M HILL

s

@ ‘%w“‘“@@@ PG&E Topock Project

e

)
=

Laboratory Number: 950722
Received: January 11, 2006

Sludge Sumple-4
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Prepared for:

CH2M HILL
Attn: Mark Cichy
2525 Airpark Dr.

Redding, CA 96001

Prepared by:

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-8462
CH2M HILL, www.truesdail.com

Mr. Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

January 18, 2006

Dear Mr. Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3 PLANT-WDR-025 PROJECT, SLUDGI SAMPLE-3,
TLI NO.: 950722

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. 1s pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock IM3 Plant-WDR-025 project, Sludge
Sample-3. A summary table for this laboratory number is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory report, quality control
data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Section 5.

The sample was recetved and delivered with the chain of custody on January 11, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The
sample will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

No violations or nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Julia Nayberg
Manager, Analytical Services

Km0 "j Y~

KRP Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.triesdail.com

REPORT

Laboratory No.: 950722

Client: CH2M HILL Date Received: January 11, 2006
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Analytical Results Summary

Lab L.D. Sample I.D. EPA 300.0
Fluoride
. mg/kg
950722 ~ SC-Sludge-WDR-028 130

ND: Non Detected (below reporting limit)
Note: The following "Significant Figures” rule has been applied to all results:
Results below 0.01ppm will have two (2) significant figures.
Results above or equal to 0.01ppm will have three (3) significant figures.
Quality Control data will always have three (3) significant figures.

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identicat or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.
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INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: One (1) Soil Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

REPORT

Prep/ Analyzed:

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 950722

Date:
Collected:
Received:

January 18, 2006
January 11, 2006
January 11, 2006
January 17, 2006

Analytical Batch: 01ANO6M
Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography Using EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Fluoride
TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Method Run Time DF RL Results
950722 SC-Sludge-WDR-028 ma/kg EPA 300.0 10:35 1.00 0.200 13.0
QA/QC Summary
. Relative o
QC STD I.D. Labaratory Concentration Duphcate. Percent Acc'ep.tance QC Within
Number Concentration i limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 950722 13.0 13.1 0.77% <20% Yes
Measured Theoretical
il BT Conc.of Added Ms Conc.of | Conc. of MS% | QC Within
Std unspiked | Dilution Factor Spike . . Acceptance limits
Number Amount spiked spiked Recovery Control
1.D. sample Conc.
sample sample
MS 950722 13.0 1.00 39.7 39.7 55.2 52.7 106% 75-125% Yes
’ Qc
QC Std L.D. Measure('i Theoret|c§l Percent Acc&lapt_ance Within
Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits
Control
MRCCS 4.05 4.00 101% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 3.10 3.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 3.10 3.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 3.79 4.00 94.8% 90% - 110% Yes

#D: Below the reporting limit {Not Detected).

PF: Dilution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Julia Nayberg, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identicai or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



\ TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO RD COC Number

i ) 14201 Franklin Avenue, Tustin, CA 92780-7008 /
,}T | (714)730-6239 FAX: (714) 730-6462 [Sludge Sample-4] TURNAROUND TIME 5 Days
\\\y www.truesdail.com DATE (-~ C6 PAGE 1 OF 1
COMPANY CH2M HILL
COMMENTS
PROJECTNAME  PG&E Topock
PHONE (510) 251-2888 Fax (510) 622-7086
%)
ADDRESS 155 Grand Ave Ste 1000 - gl}:
Oakland, CA 94612 <
; Rec'd 01/11/06 £
PO.NUMBER  334168.IM.04.00 & 950722 S
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE l()?o( LAWY S i? &
g /&
SAMPLE |.D. DATE TIME DESCRIPTION << =
SC-Sludge-WDR- 7 % -0t | o0] Soil x | x \

\ TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS

gusH!

CHAIN OF CUSTODY SIGNATURE RECORD SAMPLE CONDITIONS
Signature . / ) Printed Company/ .« — Date/ 4~!{-o& o
(Re“anIShEd)/ G s '/7 \/“»‘ Name ¢ Agency C"«li— Time 14y , RECEIVED cooL [ WARM [1 F
Signature o Printed 7 Company/ e . Date/ i / i /
(Received) 75 7 _— , Name Wa/% /) Agency /([ Time /G (:./{w CUSTODY SEALED YES [ NO [
S|gnature{ o Printed Company/ ‘ Date/
(Relinquished) Name Agency Time SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:
Signature Printed Company/ Date/
(Received) Name Agency Time
Signature Printed Company/ Date/
(Relinquished) Name Agency Time
Signature Printed Company/ Date/
(Received) Name Agency Time
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